
Board room of the Town Hall of Messolonghi, 
31 Stavropoulou Street, Messolonghi, Greece

December 7th-9th 2018

ΠΡΑΚΤΙΚΑ
Διεθνούς Συνάντησης 

Εργασίας µε θέµα:
«Το Μέλλον των Γυπών 

στα Βαλκάνια: 
Αντιµετωπίζοντας Απειλές 

και Χτίζοντας Δίκτυα Συνεργασίας»

PROCEEDINGS 
of the International Workshop on:
The Future of Vultures in Balkans: 

Tackling Threats and Building 
Network Opportunities



ΠΡΑΚΤΙΚΑ

Διεθνούς Συνάντησης Εργασίας με θέμα:
«Το Μέλλον των Γυπών στα Βαλκάνια: Αντιμετωπίζοντας

Απειλές και Χτίζοντας Δίκτυα Συνεργασίας»

PROCEEDINGS 

of the International Workshop on:
The Future of Vultures in Balkans: 

Tackling Threats and Building Network Opportunities

Board room of the Town Hall of Messolonghi, 
31 Stavropoulou Street, Messolonghi, Greece

December 7th-9th 2018

LIFE-IP 4 NATURA (LIFE16 IPE/GR/000002)



Τίτλος
Πρακτικά Διεθνούς Συνάντησης Εργασίας με θέμα: 
“Το μέλλον των γυπών στα Βαλκάνια: Αντιμετωπίζοντας Απειλές και χτίζοντας δίκτυα συνεργασίας”

Εκδότης
Φορέας Διαχείρισης Λιμνοθάλασσας Μεσολογγίου-Ακαρνανικών Ορέων και Φορέας Διαχείρισης Εθνικού 
Πάρκου Τζουμέρκων, κοιλάδας Αχελώου, Αγράφων και Μετεώρων

Επιμέλεια έκδοσης
Ρ. Τσιακίρης, Μ. Καρανίκα και Φ. Περγαντής 
ISBN: 978 - 618 - 84078 - 2 - 4
© Copyright 2019
Φορέας Διαχείρισης Λιμνοθάλασσας Μεσολογγίου-Ακαρνανικών Ορέων
Website: www.fdlmes.gr
Email: info@fdlmes.gr

Επιστημονική Επιτροπή
Ρήγας Τσιακίρης, Υπουργείο Περιβάλλοντος & Ενέργειας, επιστημονικός συνεργάτης του Υφυπουργού Περιβάλλοντος Γ. Δημαρά 
Σταύρος Ξηρουχάκης, Πανεπιστήμιο Κρήτης, Σχολή Θετικών & Τεχνολογικών Επιστημών/Μουσείο Φυσικής Ιστορίας της Κρήτης 
Φώτης Περγαντής, Φορέας Διαχείρισης Λιμνοθάλασσας Μεσολογγίου-Ακαρνανικών Ορέων
Δημήτρης Βασιλάκης, Αποκεντρωμένη Διοίκηση Μακεδονίας-Θράκης, Δασαρχείο Σουφλίου 
Γιάννης Καζόγλου, Αποκεντρωμένη Διοίκηση Πελοποννήσου-Δυτικής Ελλάδας και Ιονίου 
Καλλιόπη Στάρα, Πανεπιστήμιο Ιωαννίνων, Τμήμα Βιολογικών Εφαρμογών και Τεχνολογιών 
John Halley, Πανεπιστήμιο Ιωαννίνων, Τμήμα Βιολογικών Εφαρμογών και Τεχνολογιών

Οργανωτική Επιτροπή 
Μαλβίνα Καρανίκα, Ιωάννης Κασβίκης, Αρετή Δράκου

Εικόνα εξωφύλλου: Ιωάννης Κασβίκης | Σκίτσο εσωφύλλου: Γιώργος Χανδρινός 

Γραφιστική Επιμέλεια: Αφροδίτη Ζούκη 

Εικόνες: Σπύρος Γιολδάσης, Ιωάννης Κασβίκης, Νίκος Πατερέκας, Καλλιόπη Στάρα

Αίθουσα Συνεδριάσεων
Αίθουσα Δημοτικού Συμβουλίου, Δημαρχείο Μεσολογγίου, 
Σταυρούπουλης 31, Μεσολόγγι

Προτεινόμενη βιβλιογραφική αναφορά:
Τσιακίρης Ρ., Καρανίκα Μ. και Περγαντής Φ. (επιμ.) 2021. Πρακτικά Διεθνούς Συνάντησης Εργασίας με θέμα: 
«Το μέλλον των γυπών στα Βαλκάνια: Αντιμετωπίζοντας Απειλές και χτίζοντας δίκτυα συνεργασίας» 
Φορέας Διαχείρισης Λιμνοθάλασσας Μεσολογγίου-Ακαρνανικών Ορέων. Μεσολόγγι. Σελίδες 106



Title 
Proceedings of the International Workshop on: “The Future of Vultures in Balkans: Tackling Threats and 
Building Network Opportunities”

Publisher
Management Body of Messolonghi Lagoon – Akarnanika Mountains and Management Body of the National 
Park of Tzoymerka, Axeloos valley, Agrafa and Meteora

Editors
R. Tsiakiris, M. Karanika and F. Pergantis
ISBN: 978 - 618 - 84078 - 2 - 4
© Copyright 2019
Management Body of Messolonghi Lagoon – Akarnanika Mountains 
Website: www.fdlmes.gr
Email: info@fdlmes.gr

Scientific committee
Rigas Tsiakiris, Ministry of Environment & Energy, Scientific consultant of the Deputy Minister G. Dimaras
Stavros Xirouchakis, University of Crete, School of Sciences & Engineering/Natural History Museum 
Fotis Pergantis, Messolonghi Lagoon – Akarnanika Mountain Management Body
Dimitris Vasilakis, Decentralized Administration of Macedonia & Thrace, Soufli Forestry Service
Yannis Kazoglou, Decentralized Administration of Peloponnese, Western Greece & the Ionian 
Kalliopi Stara, Department of Biological Applications & Technology, University of Ioannina
John Halley, Department of Biological Applications & Technology, University of Ioannina

Organizing committee
Malvina Karanika, Ioannis Kasvikis, Areti Drakou

Cover page picture: Ioannis Kasvikis | Inside cover painting: George Handrinos

Graphic designer: Afroditi Zouki

Photos: Spyros Gioldasis, Ioannis Kasvikis, Nikos Paterekas, Kalliopi Stara

Conference hall
Board room of the Town Hall of Messolonghi, 
31 Stavropoulou Street, Messolonghi, Greece

This may be cited as follows:
Tsiakiris R., Karanika M. and Pergantis F. (eds) 2021. Proceedings of the International Workshop on 
“The Future of Vultures in Balkans: Tackling Threats and Building Network Opportunities”
Management Body of Messolonghi Lagoon – Akarnanika Mountains. Messolonghi. Pages 106



Στη μνήμη του Δασάρχη Μεσολογγίου Γιώργου Φούντα (1956-2021) 

In memory of George Fountas (1956-2021), director of Messolonghi Forestry Service



Περιεχόμενα / Contents
 

Χαιρετισμοί & Ευχαριστίες / Greetings & Acknowledgments...........................................................7 

Πρόγραμμα Συνάντησης Εργασίας / Workshop Program..................................................................17

Περιλήψεις & Παρουσιάσεις / Abstract & Presentation Section………....…………………...........23

Αποτελέσματα των ομάδων εργασίας & Συμπεράσματα /

Working group outcomes & Conclusions……………………………….........……………..................….61

Φωτογραφίες / Photographs..................................................................................................................77

Δημοσιεύματα / Publicity………………………………………………………....…....……….........................87

Σύντομα Βιογραφικά Συγγραφέων / Authors short CVs……………………..……….........……………93

Ευρετήριο Συγγραφέων / Authors Index............................................................................................105





ΧΑΙΡΕΤΙΣΜΟΙ & ΕΥΧΑΡΙΣΤΙΕΣ 

GREETINGS & ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS





9

Έναρξη και χαιρετισμός του 
Προέδρου του Φορέα Διαχείρισης 
Λιμνοθάλασσας Μεσολογγίου – 
Ακαρνανικών Ορέων

Φώτη Περγαντή 
(Βιολόγος, Οικολόγος MSc)

Κύριε Δήμαρχε της Ιερής Πόλης του Μεσολογ-
γίου και Αντιπρόεδρε του Φορέα Διαχείρισης 
Λιμνοθάλασσας Μεσολογγίου και Ακαρνανικών 
Ορέων, κύριε Νίκο Καραπάνο.
Κύριοι εκπρόσωποι της Δημόσιας Διοίκησης και 
ιδιαίτερα των Δασαρχείων Μεσολογγίου, Αμφι-
λοχίας, Αριδαίας, Σταυρούπολης, Ξάνθης και 
Σουφλίου.
Κυρίες και Κύριοι εκπρόσωποι των Περιβαλλο-
ντικών Οργανώσεων.
Εκλεκτοί Συνάδελφοι Ομιλητές.
Αγαπητοί καλεσμένοι – Φίλοι και Φίλες.
Καλησπέρα σας!
Ονομάζομαι Φώτης Περγαντής και υπηρετώ 
εθελοντικά και άμισθα στη θέση του Προέδρου 
του Φορέα Διαχείρισης Λιμνοθάλασσας Με-
σολογγίου και Ακαρνανικών Ορέων. Η θέση 
αυτή που μου έχει εμπιστευθεί η Πολιτεία είναι 
λίαν τιμητική αλλά και πάρα πολύ υπεύθυνη 
και προσπαθώ να την υπηρετώ με σύνεση και 
υπευθυνότητα και πάντα υπό τους κανόνες της 
επιστήμης και της νομοθεσίας. Είμαι Βιολόγος 
με ειδίκευση στη διαχείριση και προστασία της 
Φύσης και ειδικότερα των πουλιών. Επαγγελ-
ματικά είμαι Περιβαλλοντολόγος μελετητής.
Η παρούσα Συνάντηση Εργασίας έχει τίτλο στα 
ελληνικά: «Συνάντηση Εργασίας για το Μέλλον 
των Γυπών στα Βαλκάνια: Αντιμετωπίζοντας 
Απειλές και χτίζοντας δίκτυα συνεργασίας». 
Σ’ αυτή τη Συνάντηση Εργασίας έχουν κληθεί 

Opening and greetings by the 
President of the Messolonghi 
Lagoon – Akarnanika Mountain 
Management Body

Fotis Pergantis
(Biologist, Ecologist, MSc)

Mr. Mayor of the Sacred City of Messolonghi 
and vice-president of the Messolonghi Lagoon 
– Akarnanika Mountains Management Body, 
Mr. Niko Karapano.
Representatives of the public administration, 
particularly of the  Forestry Servises of Mes-
solonghi, Amfilochia, Aridea, Stavroupoli, Xan-
thi and Soufli.
Representatives of non-governmental organi-
zations.
Honorable speakers – colleagues, dear guests 
and friends. 
Good-evening everyone!
My name is Fotis Pergantis and I serve vol-
untarily as the President of the Messolonghi 
Lagoon – Akarnanika Mountains Management 
Body. I am a biologist/ecologist, specializing 
in nature management and conservation par-
ticularly for birds. I work as an environmental 
consultant.
The present meeting is entitled: “Workshop 
for the future of Vultures in Balkans: tackling 
threats and building network opportunities”.
To this workshop, scientists from Balkan coun-
tries with extensive experience in the study, 
research, management and conservation of 
the various vulture species were invited, and 
happily they are present here today. They are 
among the most eminent authorities on the 
subject and they are here for the following 
reasons:  

9



10

και παρευρίσκονται συγκεκριμένοι επιστήμο-
νες χωρών των Βαλκανίων, οι οποίοι έχουν 
ασχοληθεί μακροχρόνια με τη μελέτη, έρευνα, 
διαχείριση και προστασία των διαφόρων ειδών 
γυπών και ως εκ τούτου διαθέτουν την απαραί-
τητη εμπειρία ώστε:
Πρώτον, να μας παρουσιάσουν την κατάσταση 
αυτών των ειδών στις χώρες τους άρα σε όλη 
τη Βαλκανική. 
Δεύτερον, να μας διαφωτίσουν για πρακτικές 
και δράσεις που έχουν εφαρμόσει για να αντιμε-
τωπίσουν τα σοβαρά προβλήματα που δέχονται 
αυτά τα υψίστης οικολογικής σημασίας είδη, και 
Τρίτον, για να συζητήσουμε πάνω στο πως μπο-
ρούμε να συνεργαστούμε όλοι μέσω ενός δι-
κτύου για να προωθήσουμε συστηματικότερα 
και αποτελεσματικότερα τη διατήρηση αυτών 
των ειδών.
Και τώρα, πριν αφήσω αυτό το βήμα, θα ήθελα 
να παρακαλέσω με τη σειρά: 

Πρώτα τον κύριο Δήμαρχο Νίκο Καραπάνο και 
μετά τους κυρίους Γεώργιο Φούντα και τον Δό-
κτορα Ρήγα Τσιακίρη να απευθύνουν ένα σύντο-
μο χαιρετισμό. 

First, to present the status of vultures in their 
countries, hence in the Balkans. 
Second, to enlighten us about the measures 
and actions they have been implementing for 
many years to confront the problems faced by 
these ecologically highly important species. 
Third to discuss how we can all cooperate 
through a network in order to promote the 
conservation of these species in a more sys-
tematic and effective way. 

And now, I would like to call on Mayor Kara-
panos and then on Mr. Fountas and Dr Rigas 
Tsiakiris to address the workshop. 



11

Χαιρετισμός 
Δημάρχου Ι.Π. Μεσολογγίου
Νικολάου Καραπάνου

Βρισκόμαστε στην καρδιά ενός φημισμένου 
υγροβιότοπου, κι ασφαλώς μιας λιμνοθάλασσας 
που απεικονίστηκε καλλιτεχνικά όσο καμία άλλη. 
Πέρα όμως από τις φυσιολατρικές  προσεγγίσεις, 
πίσω από τις εικόνες που σε όλους προκαλούν 
ανάλογα αισθήματα, υπάρχει μια ομάδα ανθρώ-
πων που δεκαετίες τώρα έχει επιφορτισθεί με το 
έργο της διαρκούς μελέτης και επιτήρησης των 
ευαίσθητων ισορροπιών αυτού του μοναδικού οι-
κοσυστήματος. Χερσαίου και θαλάσσιου.
Ο Φορέας Διαχείρισης Λιμνοθάλασσας Μεσολογ-
γίου και σχετικά πρόσφατα Ακαρνανικών Ορέων 
διαθέτοντας ένα καταρτισμένο ανθρώπινο δυνα-
μικό, προσφέρει ένα έργο πολύτιμο και σε πολλές 
κατευθύνσεις. Στέκεται συμβουλευτικά στην το-
πική αυτοδιοίκηση, επισημαίνοντας προβλήματα 
για τα οποία θα πρέπει να αναζητηθούν επείγου-
σες λύσεις. Στο πλαίσιο των δράσεων του, ανήκει 
ασφαλώς η ενημέρωση τόσο της επιστημονικής 
κοινότητας όσο και των ίδιων των πολιτών υπεν-
θυμίζοντας την αυξημένη ευθύνη τους έναντι στο 
περιβάλλον.
Η διεθνής διοργάνωση που φιλοξενείται σήμερα 
από το Δήμο Ιεράς Πόλεως Μεσολογγίου, αποτε-
λεί μια ακόμη επιστημονική συνάντηση ανάλογου 
επιπέδου κι ασφαλώς πραγματοποιείται στο πλαί-
σιο στης άριστης συνεργασίας μας με το Φορέα 
Διαχείρισης Λιμνοθάλασσας Μεσολογγίου και 
Ακαρνανικών Ορέων. Μια συνεργασία που απο-
δείχθηκε πολλές φορές εποικοδομητική προς το 
συμφέρον ασφαλώς της προστασίας του ζωτικού 
μας χώρου.
Κύριε Πρόεδρε κύριοι σύνεδροι κι επιστημονικοί 
συνεργάτες Εύχομαι Καλή επιτυχία στις εργασίες 
του διαβαλκανικού συνεδρίου που πραγματοποι-
είται στην Ιερή Πόλη του Μεσολογγίου

Σας ευχαριστώ

Greetings by the Mayor of the 
Sacred City of Messolonghi 
Nikolas Karapanos

We are in the heart of a famous wetland, and of 
course a lagoon depicted artistically as no other. 
But beyond naturalistic approaches, behind the 
pictures that all of them make sense, there is a 
group of people who for decades now has been 
tasked with the work of constantly studying and 
monitoring the delicate balances of this unique 
ecosystem. Terrestrial and aquatic. 
The Messolonghi Lagoon Management Body and 
the relatively recent Akarnanika Mountains, with 
a trained human resource, offer a valuable work 
in many directions. It is advising the local gov-
ernment, pointing out problems for which urgent 
solutions should be found. In the context of its 
actions, it is of course also a matter of informing 
both the scientific community and the citizens 
themselves, recalling their increased responsi-
bility towards the environment.
The international event hosted today by the Mu-
nicipality of the Sacred City of Messolonghi is 
another scientific meeting of a significant level 
and is certainly carried out in the framework of 
our excellent cooperation with the Management 
Body of Messolonghi and Akarnanika Mountains. 
A cooperation that has often proven to be con-
structive in the interests of protecting our vital 
environment.
Mr President, main delegates and scientific as-
sociates I wish you  Every Success in the work of 
the inter-Balkan conference held in the Sacred 
City of Messolonghi

Thank you



12

Χαιρετισμός 
του Δασάρχη Μεσολογγίου

Γεωργίου Θ. Φούντα 

Αγαπητοί συνάδελφοι, επιστήμονες και επίση-
μοι επισκέπτες, κυρίες και κύριοι.
Εκ μέρους της τοπικής δασικής υπηρεσίας, κα-
λωσορίζω όλους εσάς στη γραφική και οικολο-
γικά σημαντική περιοχή του Μεσολογγίου.
Εδώ ήταν  που ο Λόρδος Βύρων έγραψε μερικά 
από τα αριστουργήματα του, εμπνευσμένα από 
την αντίσταση του ελληνικού λαού ενάντια στις 
υπερδυνάμεις της εποχής τους. Έτσι, δηλώθηκε 
το ιδανικό της ανεξαρτησίας, πράξη που ενέ-
πνευσε όλους τους λαούς της Ευρώπης. Αυτό 
το ορόσημο της πρόσφατης ιστορίας μας έλαβε 
χώρα εδώ, αγαπητοί μου φίλοι. Η έννοια της 
Ελευθερίας ιδρύθηκε εδώ!
Όπως γνωρίζετε ήδη η υπάρχουσα αποικία των 
όρνιων μαζί με την πανίδα πλούσιων πτηνών 
και οι υγροβιότοποι αποτελούν ένα μοναδικό 
οικοσύστημα το οποίο απαιτεί επιστημονική 
έρευνα για να γίνει σωστή διαχείριση. Υπάρχει 
έντονη ανάγκη να συμπεριληφθούν σύγχρονες 
επιστημονικά επικυρωμένες απόψεις που να 
ανταποκρίνονται στις ανάγκες της τοπικής κοι-
νότητας.
Η σημερινή επιστημονική μας συνάντηση επι-
βεβαιώνει τη σημασία όλων αυτών. Επιπλέον, 
αυτή η συνάντηση αποτελεί παράδειγμα συ-
νεργασίας μεταξύ της Δασικής Υπηρεσίας του 
Μεσολογγίου και του Φορέα Διαχείρισης της 
Λιμνοθάλασσας Μεσολογγίου – Ακαρνανικών 
Ορέων. Η Δασική Υπηρεσία του Μεσολογγίου 
ελπίζει ότι αυτή η συνεργασία θα επεκταθεί σε 
περισσότερα θέματα αμοιβαίου ενδιαφέροντος 
και θα αποτελέσει παράδειγμα για να ακολου-
θήσουν περισσότερες δημόσιες υπηρεσίες.

Greetings by the Head of 
Messolonghi Forestry Service

George Theodore Fountas

Dear colleagues, scientists and official guests, 
ladies and gentlemen.
On behalf of the local Forestry Service, I wel-
come all of you to our picturesque and ecologi-
cally significant area of Messolonghi.
It was here that Lord Byron wrote some of his 
masterpieces, inspired by the resistance of 
the Greek people against the superpowers of 
their era. Thus, the ideal of independence was 
declared, an act which inspired all peoples of 
Europe. This landmark of our recent history 
took place here, my dear friends. The concept 
of Freedom was established here!
As you already know the existing vultures 
colony along with the rich birds’ fauna and 
the wetlands consist a unique ecosystem 
which demands scientific research in order to 
be managed properly. There is dire need to 
include contemporary, scientifically validated 
views which will comply with the needs of the 
local community.
Our current scientific meeting confirms the im-
portance of all the above. Furthermore, this 
meeting constitutes an example of the coop-
eration between the Forestry Service of Mes-
solonghi and The Management Body of Mes-
solonghi Lagoon Akarnanika Mountains. The 
Forestry Service of Messolonghi hopes that 
this cooperation will extend to more issues 
of mutual interest and will set an example for 
more public services to follow.
I will keep my speech short in order for the rest 
of our distinguished speakers who will address 
the above issues in more detail, to follow.



13

Θα κρατήσω την ομιλία μου σύντομη, ώστε οι 
υπόλοιποι διακεκριμένοι ομιλητές μας να ανα-
φερθούν πιο λεπτομερώς στα παραπάνω θέμα-
τα. Ωστόσο, θα ήθελα να κάνω μια προειδοποί-
ηση: Κατά την άφιξή σας εδώ, είμαι βέβαιος ότι 
έχετε δει τον αριθμό των ανεμογεννητριών που 
βρίσκονται σήμερα στην περιοχή. Εάν κάνετε μια 
βόλτα στο λιμάνι και στο περιβάλλον όπου απο-
θηκεύονται ανεμογεννήτριες ώστε μετά να τις 
τοποθετήσουν, θα κατανοήσετε πλήρως το μέ-
γεθος αυτού του ζητήματος το οποίο αναμένε-
ται να μεγαλώσει και θα επηρεάσει όχι μόνο την 
αποικία των όρνιων αλλά και τα οικοσυστήματα 
επίσης. Αυτή η ανησυχητική κατάσταση απαιτεί 
άμεση δράση, κάτι που ελπίζουμε ότι θα συζη-
τηθεί εδώ. Με αυτό τον τρόπο η προτεινόμενη 
πορεία δράσης μαζί με τα υπόλοιπα επιστημο-
νικά ευρήματα που θα προκύψουν από τη συ-
νάντηση εργασίας μας, θα αποτελέσουν ισχυρά 
εργαλεία για την προστασία και την ορθή δια-
χείριση όχι μόνο των τοπικών οικοσυστημάτων 
αλλά και των βαλκανικών οικοσυστημάτων. 
Είναι αυτονόητο ότι ελπίζουμε όλες οι γνώσεις 
που αποκτήθηκαν εδώ να μεταφερθούν στις 
βαλκανικές χώρες με τις οποίες μοιραζόμαστε 
αιώνες κοινής ιστορίας και πολιτισμού.
Για άλλη μια φορά, σας καλωσορίζω στη συνά-
ντηση εργασίας μας και εύχομαι να εκπληρω-
θούν σύντομα οι προσπάθειές μας.

However, I would like to make a warning: On 
your arrival here, I’m sure you have witnessed 
the number of wind turbines that are currently 
being put in the area.  If you take a walk to 
the port and the surroundings where wind tur-
bines are stored in order to be placed, you will 
fully comprehend the size of this issue which 
is expected to increase and will affect not only 
the vultures colony but the ecosystems as 
well. This alarming situation calls for prompt 
action; something which we hope will be dis-
cussed here. In this way, the suggested course 
of action along with the rest of the scientific 
findings that will arise from our workshop will 
constitute powerful tools for the protection 
and the proper management not only of the lo-
cal ecosystems but also of the Balkan ecosys-
tems as well. It goes without saying, that all 
knowledge gained here will hopefully be con-
veyed to the Balkan countries with which we 
share centuries of common history and culture.
Once again, I welcome you to our workshop 
and I wish that our efforts will soon be fulfilled.



14

Χαιρετισμός του επιστημονικού 
συνεργάτη του Υφυπουργού ΥΠΕΝ

Ρήγα Τσιακίρη

Αγαπητές και αγαπητοί κυρίες και κύριοι αγαπητοί 
συνάδελφοι, επιστήμονες από την Ελλάδα και το 
εξωτερικό, καθώς και επίσημοι προσκεκλημένοι 
επισκέπτες.
Χαιρετίζω την εκδήλωση εκ μέρους του Υφυ-
πουργού του Υπουργείου Περιβάλλοντος και 
Ενέργειας και συντοπίτη σας Γιώργου Δημαρά, 
μεταφέροντας τις ευχαριστίες του για τη φιλο-
ξενία της σημαντικής αυτής διεθνούς συνάντη-
σης και ιδιαίτερα στον Δήμαρχο της Ιερής Πόλης 
του Μεσολογγίου, στον δραστήριο πρόεδρο και 
στους εργαζόμενους του Φορέα Διαχείρισης, κα-
θώς και στον Δασάρχη και στο προσωπικό του 
Δασαρχείου Μεσολογγίου που υποστηρίζουν και 
πρωτοστατούν σε καινοτόμες δράσεις για την 
προστασία και διατήρηση της μοναδικής φυσικής 
κληρονομιάς της περιοχής ευθύνης τους.
Αναλάβαμε τη συγκεκριμένη πρωτοβουλία με 
πολλαπλούς στόχους: αρχικά διότι, όταν σχεδιά-
ζει κανείς την προστασία των γυπών που μετα-
κινούνται σε όλη τη Βαλκανική, η στενή συνερ-
γασία, η ανταλλαγή εμπειρίας και τεχνογνωσίας 
μεταξύ των επιστημόνων όλων των χωρών είναι 
απλά επιβεβλημένη. Δεύτερο, διότι η χώρας μας 
και ιδιαίτερα η Δυτική Ελλάδα και η ραχοκοκα-
λιά της Πίνδου, αποκαλύπτεται, με την χρήση της 
δορυφορικής τεχνολογίας, ότι είναι κρίσιμη για 
την επιβίωση των γυπών όλων των Βαλκανί-
ων και τέλος διότι χρειάζεται σε εθνικό επίπεδο 
συνεργασία των υπηρεσιών του κράτους και της 
κοινωνίας των πολιτών για να προωθήσουμε την 
αειφορική διαχείριση του ορεινού χώρου, όπου οι 
γύπες μαζί με την εκτατική κτηνοτροφία, αποτε-
λούν αναπόσπαστο κομμάτι του. 
Εύχομαι η συνάντηση εργασίας να αποτελέσει την 
αρχή μιας εποικοδομητικής συνέχειας.

Σας ευχαριστώ πολύ.

Greetings by the scientific 
consultant of the Deputy Minister 
of Environment and Energy 
Rigas Tsiakiris

Dear ladies and gentlemen, dear colleagues, sci-
entists from Greece and abroad, as well as of-
ficial guests. 
I welcome the event on behalf of the Deputy Min-
ister of the Ministry of Environment and Energy, 
George Dimaras who’s special place of origin is 
located in your region, conveying his thanks for 
hosting this important international meeting, 
and in particular the Mayor of the Holy City of 
Messolonghi, the active President and the stuff 
of the local Management Body as also the Head 
of the Messolonghi Forestry Service and its em-
ployees, who support and pioneer innovative ac-
tions to protect and preserve the region’s unique 
natural heritage. 
We took this initiative with multiple goals: first-
ly, when designing the protection of vultures 
moving across the Balkans, close cooperation, 
exchange of experience and know-how between 
scientists in all countries is simply essential. 
Secondly, because Western Greece and the 
backbone of Pindos mountains, have revealed, 
using satellite technology, as critical for the sur-
vival of all Balkan vultures and, finally, because 
national governmental authorities, local stake-
holders and the civil society cooperation is ur-
gently needed to promote the sustainable man-
agement of the  mountain areas, where vultures 
and extensive farming are an integral part of it.
I wish this international workshop to be fruitful 
and to set up the baseline for the beginning of a 
constructive network cooperation.

Thank you very much. 



15

ΕΥΧΑΡΙΣΤΙΕΣ

Στο σημείο αυτό επιτρέψτε μου να πω, εκ μέρους 
όλων, ένα μεγάλο ευχαριστώ στους εξής: 

Πρώτα – πρώτα στη Δημοτική Αρχή που μας δι-
έθεσε αυτή την πολύ λειτουργική αίθουσα του 
Δημαρχείου για τις εργασίες μας. Κύριε Δήμαρχε 
ευχαριστούμε πάρα πολύ.
Ευχαριστούμε το Πράσινο Ταμείο που χρηματο-
δοτεί αυτή τη συνάντηση.
Ευχαριστούμε τον Δασάρχη Μεσολογγίου κύριο 
Γιώργο Φούντα και τους συνεργάτες του Γιάννη 
Δεληγιάννη, Ελίνα Γκανιάτσου και Φωτεινή Πα-
παγεωργίου που συνέδραμαν με ποικίλους τρό-
πους σ’ αυτή τη διοργάνωση.  
Ευχαριστούμε τη Σχολική Επιτροπή Δευτεροβάθ-
μιας Εκπαίδευσης της Ι.Π. Μεσολογγίου για τις αί-
θουσες που μας διαθέτει για τις συναντήσεις των 
ομάδων εργασίας που θα δουλέψουν το Σάββατο 
το απόγευμα. 
Ευχαριστούμε τον κύριο Ράμμο, ιδιοκτήτη του λα-
τομείου «Ήφαιστος» που εδώ και μήνες φιλοξε-
νεί τον Κλωβό Επανένταξης των όρνιων τα οποία 
θα απελευθερώσουμε την Κυριακή το πρωί. 
Τέλος, ευχαριστούμε την κυρία Αρσινόη Φλάκα 
που μας προμήθευσε με υπολείμματα του σφαγεί-
ου της για το τάισμα των ορνέων που βρίσκονται 
στον κλωβό επανένταξης.
Πιο προσωπικά θα ήθελα να ευχαριστήσω το προ-
σωπικό του Φορέα Διαχείρισης για τον ιδιαίτερο 
κόπο που κατέβαλαν για την παρούσα διοργάνω-
ση και ιδιαίτερα την κυρία Μαλβίνα Καρανίκα και 
να τη συγχαρώ δημόσια για την πολύ αποτελε-
σματική ανταπόκρισή της σε όλους τους τομείς 
και πτυχές της διοργάνωσης. Το φορτίο που σή-
κωσε στους ώμους της ήταν και βαρύ αλλά και 
δύσκολο. Μαλβίνα συγχαρητήρια.  
Ποιόν πρέπει ακόμη να ευχαριστήσω; Μα ποιον 
άλλον από τον εμπνευστή αυτής της Συνάντησης, 
τον οραματιστή της, αυτόν που την διάρθρωσε 
τόσο ολοκληρωμένα: Βεβαίως τον Δόκτορα Ρήγα 
Τσιακίρη. Ο Δρ. Ρήγας Τσιακίρης, αγαπητοί φίλοι, 
δούλεψε επί μήνες πολύ ουσιαστικά σαν ένα στέ-
λεχος του φορέα μας αν και δεν υπηρετεί σ’ αυ-
τόν. 
Τέλος, ευχαριστούμε πολύ όλους όσους αντα-
ποκρίθηκαν στην πρόσκλησή μας και είναι παρό-
ντες, ιδιαίτερα όσους ήλθαν από πολύ μακριά.

Ο πρόεδρος του Φορέα Διαχείρισης 
Μεσολογγίου-Ακαρνανικών Ορέων, 

Φώτης Περγαντής

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

At this point please allow me to say a big “Thank 
you” to the following:

Fist of all to the Municipality of Messolonghi for 
the disposal of this room for our work. Mr. Mayor 
thank you very much!
Thanks also to the Green Fund, which is financ-
ing the workshop. 
To Mr. George Th. Founta, Head of Messolonghi 
Forestry Service, thanks to you and to your col-
leagues Gianni Deligianni, Elina Ganiatsou and
Fotini Papageorgiou for the manifold support for 
this whole project.  
Thanks also to the to the Education Commetee 
of the Second-level Degree of Messolonghi for 
the disposal of the rooms where the working 
sessions will held tomorrow evening. 
Thank you, Mr. Rammos, owner of the “Efaistos” 
quarry where the griffon vultures rehabilitation 
cage is safely accommodated, which birds will 
be released on Sunday. Also, to Mrs. Arsinoe 
Flaka for providing us with appropriate food for 
the griffons hosted in our rehabilitation cage.
But, more personally, I would like to thank and 
congratulate the staff of our management body 
for their special toil and effort for this event and, 
of course, especially to Mrs. Malvina Karanika 
who bore such a heavy load in the preparation 
of the workshop, which she has so successfully 
carried out. Malvina, congratulations!  
There is another person, to whom we should all 
say a great “Thank you”. But who is he? Who 
else but the person whose vision motivated this 
workshop: Dr Rigas Tsiakiris. Dear friends, Dr 
Tsiakiris not only inspired this workshop but he 
has been working tirelessly with Malvina in eve-
ry aspect of its preparation. Indeed, he has been 
working like one of us for months, even though 
he is not actually on the staff of the management 
body. Thank you Rigas, and congratulations! 
Finally, thank you all for being here, especially 
those of you who have come from far away.

The President of Messolonghi Lagoon –  
Akarnanika Mountain Management Body

Fotis Pergantis





ΑΝΑΛΥΤΙΚΟ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑ

FULL PROGRAMME





19



20



21





ΠΕΡΙΛΗΨΕΙΣ & ΠΑΡΟΥΣΙΑΣΕΙΣ

ABSTRACTS & PRESENTATIONS

Σημείωση: ! Για να δείτε κάθε παρουσίαση Πατήστε κλικ στον τίτλο της παρουσίασης και θα οδηγη-
θείτε στον σύνδεσμο της παρουσίασης.                       

Note: ! To see each presentation Press click on the title of the presentation and you will be 
guided to each presentation link.





25

General Description of the protected area of the Messolonghi - 
Aitoliko lagoons- Akarnanika mountains

Ioannis Kasvikis
MSc Environmental manager,

Management Body of Messolonghi Laggon – Akarnanika Mountains 

The National Park of Messolonghi - Aitoliko lagoons is located at the southwestern tip of Central 
Greece, where the Gulf of Patras meets the Ionian Sea and the outflows the Evinos and Acheloos 
rivers. In this area are included lagoons, lands and river areas of the southern part of the Prefecture of 
Aitoloakarnania but also the island complex of Echinades in the prefecture of Kefallinia distinguished 
for their great biological, ecological, aesthetic, scientific, geomorphological and environmental 
value. The National Park is notable not only for its wide variety of fish, but also for large number 
of threatened and/or endangered species of birds and mammals, and more than 15 species of 
amphibians, reptiles, invertebrates, fish and plants under the guidelines of the Natura 2000 network. 
The Management Body of Messolonghi Lagoon was established in 2003 as a legal entity governed 
by private law under the Ministry of Environment, Energy and Climate change. By law 4519/2018 the 
Management Body of Messolonghi Lagoon has been renamed to Management Body of Messolonghi 
Lagoon – Akarnanika Mountains extending its spatial competence not only with Amvrakia, Ozeros 
and Trichonida lakes, but also with Arakinthos, Akarnanika and Panaitoliko Mountains reaching now 
approx. 140,000.00 ha of protected areas in total. The Management Body aims at the conservation 
of biodiversity and the protection and preservation of the natural environment of the area, which is 
among the richest wetlands in numbers of bird species and marine life populations and habitats in 
the Mediterranean basin.

Keywords: Management Body, National Park, Aitoloakarnania, Messolonghi Lagoon, wetlands,  
 Akarnanika Mountains

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1LWCg6tQ6Hkph3WnMzvh_2v8qEwOysmaa/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1LWCg6tQ6Hkph3WnMzvh_2v8qEwOysmaa/view


26

The international importance of Messolonghi Lagoon –
Akarnanika Mountains for birds

Kostas Papakonstantinou
Hellenic Ornithological Society /Birdlife Greece

The area covered by the National Park of Messolonghi Lagoon – Akarnanika Mountains includes 
five major and distinctive bird habitats: 1) Mudflats, tidal flats and saltmarshes. These are areas 
ideal for wading birds (up to 10.000 Greater Flamingos Phoenicopterus roseus and 5.000 herons in 
winter) and shorebirds (>20.000 in winter). This habitat type also includes the Messolonghi Salina, 
the largest saltwork in Greece, an important shorebird habitat. 2) Estuaries and lagoons. These are 
brackish wetlands ideal for waterbirds (up to 40.000 wintering ducks and Coot Fulica atra). There are 
two estuaries and several lagoons, including the central Messolonghi Lagoon which is the largest 
one in Greece, 3) Four freshwater lakes, including Lake Trichonis, the largest natural freshwater 
lake in Greece, important for passing and breeding waterbirds. 4) The Echinades Archipelago, with 
several islets important for seabirds (including the largest population of Mediterranean Shag 
Phalacrocorax aristotelis desmarestii in Western Greece), as well as for waterbirds and raptors. 
5) The mountain ranges of Akarnanika and Panaitoliko, as well as some lower rocky hills – this is 
mostly open mountain terrain important for raptors, but some forested areas are also included. Over 
300 bird species have been recorded within the National Park, including 17 seabird, >60 waders and 
shorebird, 27 waterfowl and 38 raptor species. Wintering and passage shorebirds in the mudflats are 
the most important ornithological element of the National Park, including internationally important 
numbers for some species like Kentish Plover Charadrius alexandrinus (> 4.000) and Golden Plover 
Pluvialis apricaria (up to 5.000). Raptors are an impressively diverse group within the Park, with most 
European diurnal raptor species recorded within it. Breeding species include the last two Griffon 
vulture Gyps fulvus colonies in mainland Greece outside Thrace (NE Greece).

Keywords: Νational Park, Aitoloakarnania, Messolonghi Lagoon, wetlands, bird habitats, 
 Akarnanika Mountains

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1eSVmII0Qb0t9of8oUKFBU9_eQafctKdh/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1eSVmII0Qb0t9of8oUKFBU9_eQafctKdh/view


27

The experience of an IBA (Important Bird Area) caretaker in 
Messolonghi –Akarnanika mts National Park and the local 

volunteer ornithological group
Nikos Noulas

Local Voluntary Ornithological Group (“Messolonghi Birds”) 

My special interest on bird watching started from the nearby lagoon of my hometown. As a volunteer 
of the Hellenic Ornithological Society (HOS) I had a valuable help on bird identification with the 
printed bird identification guide of HOS and my camera and I gained more experience with the 
special seminars for IBA caretakers held by HOS and the collaboration with other experienced bird-
watchers. The most important moment was in 2010, with the first discovery of a Dalmatian Pelican 
(Pelecanus crispus) nest and its careful monitoring and protection in one of the Messologhi lagoons 
after decades. The winter activities focus on counting aquatic and other wild birds, such us the 
impressive Flamingos, but also observations of various rare bird species, such as the Cinereous 
vulture (Aegypius monachus), the Golden Eagle (Aquila chrysaetos) and others. All these experiences 
led to the establishment of the Local Voluntary Ornithological Group (“Messolonghi Birds”) aiming to 
raise public awareness, protect and treat injured wildlife and participate in all relevant conservation 
activities. Finally, either through my personal contribution or within our group activities and mainly 
with the assistance of the veterinarians of the area, I remain a warm supporter of any action for the 
conservation of our special avifauna and the public awareness about wild birds of the area.

Keywords: bird-watching group, rare birds, conservation

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1JOtcl4yVRf7tiBL7X7FC6n-WAEl0mJj7/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1JOtcl4yVRf7tiBL7X7FC6n-WAEl0mJj7/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1JOtcl4yVRf7tiBL7X7FC6n-WAEl0mJj7/view


28

Forestry Service of Messolonghi: 
Prospects and Perspectives

Yannis Deligiannis
 Forestry Servise of Messolonghi

The Forestry Service of Messolonghi is a typical medium-sized Greek Forestry Service as regards its 
means and personnel. However, it is charged with the management and the surveillance of a very 
special area of Greece regarding its environmental, cultural, social, historical and economical aspects. 
Our area of responsibility consists of a unique mix of landscapes and habitats of great environmental 
and scenic value. With our limited resources we have to deal with old, unceasing threats such as 
encroachment and illegal hunting, and relatively new challenges such as the examination of claims for 
land grants, the editing of the forest maps, the evaluation of the environmental impact assessment 
studies, and the licensing of various enterprises. We are very interested in enhancing the overall 
function of our service by utilizing state-of-the-art technologies and techniques, in facilitating the 
participation of the public in the formulation and implementation of management decisions, and in 
cooperating with Academia and other public or private bodies in order to achieve common goals. To 
do so we aim at exploiting European and national financing tools.

Keywords: limitations, good governance, public participation, EU funding

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1SG04HAGqlRD6f16gxKKHPhqwCLIcqU4I/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1SG04HAGqlRD6f16gxKKHPhqwCLIcqU4I/view


29

An overview of vulture status in Greece: 
past & present

Stratis Bourdakis
Hellenic Ornithological Society /Birdlife Greece

Greece still harbors breeding populations of all four European vulture species. All species have 
undergone a substantial shrinkage in their distribution and a dramatic decline in their population 
since the 80s. Numbers have decreased except for the Cinereous vulture (Aegypius monachus) which 
holds a localized slightly increasing population of 21-35 breeding pairs in the Dadia National Park, in 
the Thrace region. Bearded vulture (Gypaetus barbatus) became extinct in mainland Greece and six 
breeding pairs (eight territorial pairs) remain at the island of Crete. Similarly, the Egyptian vulture 
(Neophron percnopterus), once common in central and northern Greece, is on the verge of extinction 
with only four breeding pairs at Thrace and Meteora area. The Griffon vulture (Gyps fulvus), formerly 
widespread in central and northern Greece, has suffered a considerable contraction of its range. 
Its current population size has been estimated at 240 breeding pairs at Crete, c. 20 breeding pairs 
at western and north-eastern Greece and a small colony in central Cyclades. Poisoning comprised 
the main mortality factor for all species devastating their numbers almost throughout the country. 
Additionally, land use changes which resulted in food shortage, habitat loss and direct persecution 
by man have kept their populations under continuous pressure. The construction of wind farms at 
critical areas for vultures is a serious threat endangering their survival across Greece.

Keywords: vultures, Greece, breeding distribution, population, threats

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1bHf1se0M_hHH2WBljtU_2L70BFRepzUY/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1bHf1se0M_hHH2WBljtU_2L70BFRepzUY/view


30

Vulture status in Evros and Rhodopes: 
past, present and future

Skartsi Theodora
WWF Greece

The two large vulture species, the Griffon and the Cinereous vulture, are dominant along the 
mountainous region of Evros and Rhodopes. Few pairs of Griffon vultures nest (2-7 pairs) in this 
region, i.e. in Filiouris and Kompsatos valleys, in South Evros and rarely in Dadia forest. However, 
based on long-term records of marked birds and results of satellite telemetry, a quite high number 
of individuals (>100) originating from Balkan colonies forage along this mountainous and semi-
mountainous area and feed at Dadia feeding site. Cinereous vulture nests only in Dadia forest (30-35 
pairs) but it forages in the wider area of Evros and Rhodopes mainly in areas with high numbers of 
livestock. Both species forage in the trans-border area of Rhodopes visiting the Bulgarian feeding 
sites and pastoral areas with food abundance. Four main threats are crucial for the survival of these 
species: illegal use of poisoned baits, decrease of extensive livestock, collision with wind farms 
and electrocution. Several measures have been implemented to control these threats such as the 
long-term operation of Dadia feeding site, a new network of feeding sites in Kompsatos supported 
by the farmers, the use of anti-poison dog unit, presentations in authorities, agencies and schools, 
continuous information of farmers at the field, a proposal for the proper planning of wind farms in 
Thrace and insulation of a small number of electric pylons (50 pylons in Dadia forest). However, 
socio-economic factors drive to a severe decrease of extensive livestock perhaps without return 
unless strategic measures to support this part of the primary sector will urgently take place. 
Priorities for the future are the sustainability of Management Bodies of National Parks/Natura 2000, 
the enforcement of Forestry and Veterinary Services, the adequate guarding for illegal use of poison 
baits, the proper planning of wind farms, the enforcement of free grazing livestock breeding, the 
enforcement of ungulates’ populations and the insulation of dangerous electric pylon.

Keywords: vultures, threats, Rhodopes, Evros

https://drive.google.com/file/d/18vmCb2821ykXKR1VMQ9sNpMjBgAhvbP4/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/18vmCb2821ykXKR1VMQ9sNpMjBgAhvbP4/view


31

After the Nestos Gorge mass poisoning event:
opportunities for recovery

Panagiotis M. Vafeidis
Forester – Environmentalist, MSc.

The gorge of Nestos River is an emblematic area of Northern Greece, as magnificent geomorphological 
formations along with the water element, compose sceneries of unparallel beauty. At the same 
time, it is an important habitat for the bird fauna, while a few years ago they provided home for a 
large colony of Griffon vultures (Gyps fulvus) numbering more than 20 breeding pairs. However, in 
2012, an unbelievable crime of mass poisoning was committed. Two wild horses, shot in the head 
and their skinned carcass were laced with toxic agrochemical. As a result seven dead raptors (two 
Griffon vultures, four Golden eagles (Aquila chrysaetos) and one Common buzzard (Buteo buteo) 
were lying dead next to them within a few days. Nevertheless, the damage was much worse. It is 
estimated that 30 - 40 vultures were poisoned, whereas all the birds that survived fled the area 
leaving the colony inactive ever since. The perpetrator remains unknown and unpunished while his 
lethal efficiency carried out extremely methodically, still causes awe. Today, with the funding of the 
European program “INTERREG Greece - Bulgaria” we are implementing a set of conservation actions 
aiming to attract the vultures and eradicate the causes that led to their destruction. The program 
includes the following actions: construction, establishment and operation of an information center 
targeting to the inhabitants and the visitors of the area, installing a telematic network, commission 
of a flying surveillance system that will be especially adapted and modified for the needs of the 
program, re-operation of two supplementary feeding stations for large scavengers, updating the 
management plan of the Nestos gorge, patrolling with an anti-poison dog unit and undertaking 
events for informing and sensitizing the public. Nevertheless, the dramatic lack of personnel of the 
Forest Office of Stavroupoli, undermines the whole venture and if not addressed promptly, it will 
most likely lead to the failure of the entire project.

Keywords: Nestos, poisoning, vulture, Interreg program 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/17C6m0wVvtWjOYtgR-g286tcf2dLAvePo/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/17C6m0wVvtWjOYtgR-g286tcf2dLAvePo/view


32

The importance of Voras mts (Kaimaktsalan-Tzena-Pinovo) 
for Balkan vulture conservation

Pantelis Konstantinou
Aridea Forestry Service

The mountain ranges of Almopia region in Northern Greece (Voras and Tzena Pinovo Mts) are critical 
areas for vulture conservation in the Balkans, centrally placed in the peninsula. Altitudes range 
from 120 m to 2524 m a.s.l., with rugged topography and cliff formations of southern exposures that 
facilitate raptor nesting. Extensive subalpine pastures of 6500 ha host small and large domestic 
grazers during the summer months. All four European species were breeding till the 1980s and could 
still be seen up to 2007 in small numbers by visiting a specially constructed vulture supplementary 
feeding station. The survival of extant species and the recolonization of the ones extinct will depend 
on specific management measures, within and outside the area. The mountain massifs of Almopia 
area are a central link in the connectivity of Griffon vulture populations in their dispersal between 
the north and south, a suitable habitat for the population expansion of the Egyptian vulture once its 
population trends are reversed and constitute potential dispersal sites for reintroduced Cinereous 
and Bearded vultures in the Balkan region.

Keywords: Almopia mountain range, Trans-border cooperation

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1mM057vXswnCfKrfRIiaHZBUvaoMhGn7t/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1mM057vXswnCfKrfRIiaHZBUvaoMhGn7t/view


33

The importance of Pindos mountains 
for Balkan vultures conservation

Dr Rigas Tsiakiris
Scientific consultant of the Deputy Minister of Environment and Energy

Pindos mountain chain constitutes the backbone of mainland Greece, where palaeoenvironmental 
and archaeological evidence confirms that transhumant activities shaped the present day cultural 
landscapes from the early bronze age, at least 40 centuries BP. Nowadays hundreds of scattered 
villages located within extensive open woodlands, rangelands and extensive meadows characterize 
a diverse landscape intersected with canyons, gorges and rivers, an area famous in the past for 
raptors diversity and density. Systematic use of poison baits (legal and recently illegally) to tackle 
the comeback of wolf led to the extirpation of all vulture species except Griffons that visit the 
area seasonally. We used one-year telemetry data from 5 GPS-tagged Griffon vultures captured 
in Bulgaria in 2017-2018 in the framework of the Life14NAT/BG/649 project with the contribution 
of Messolonghi Lagoon-Akarnanika Mts Management Body, Messolonghi Forestry Service, ANIMA, 
Hellenic Ornithological Society & WWF-Greece. The last two Griffon vulture colonies near Messolonghi 
town and Akarnanika Mountains attract birds from all other Balkan colonies. Agrafa, Tzoumerka and 
Peristeri mountains (Thessaly and Epirus regions) are frequently visited, while several “traditional” 
roosting sites and deserted Griffon vulture colonies are used by local and foreign birds. Most areas 
have been designated as Special Protected Areas (SPA’s) within the European Natura 2000 network. 
Conservation and re-establishment of vultures as flagship species for nature conservation and 
transhumant activities could link authorities responsible for sustainable SPA and National Park 
management, giving a central role to traditional extensive livestock breeding practices through the 
promotion of local high-quality dairy products.

Keywords: transhumance, National Parks, SPA’s, anthropogenic landscapes

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ydP7D71_IOcKf3g8hWi0Hj8hbc4zb-qt/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ydP7D71_IOcKf3g8hWi0Hj8hbc4zb-qt/view


34

The Cretan vulture Paradise: an overview
Dr Stavros Xirouchakis

University of Crete, School of Sciences & Engineering/ Natural History Museum

All four European vulture species are found in Crete, while two of them namely the Bearded vulture 
(Gypaetus barbatus) and the Griffon vulture (Gyps fulvus) are resident. The Cinereous vulture 
(Aegypius monachus) is a winter visitor whereby immature birds in dispersion arrive on the island and 
stay for 4-5 months, while the Egyptian vulture (Neophron percnopterus) is usually observed during 
the fall migration. During the last two decades six conservation projects were implemented on Crete 
by means of national and European funds that totaled in budget ca. 3 million euro. Most of these 
projects aimed to improve the conservation status of the Bearded vulture and the management 
of priority raptor species primarily through: a) research and population monitoring, b) reduction 
of human-induced mortality factors, c) improvement of reproductive success and survival rates, 
d) upgrading of foraging habitat quality, e) raising of public awareness, and e) the promotion of 
sustainable ecotourism and agro-environmental practices. Population trends have been positive for 
both resident vulture species during the present decade. According to current surveys there are 
6-8 breeding pairs of Bearded vultures and 350-400 breeding pairs of Griffons on the island which 
constitute the largest insular population of both species worldwide.

Keywords: vultures, population status, conservation, Crete

https://drive.google.com/file/d/12xV872gA5j3Ei449uSFutZPcYQ2kCpF5/view


35

Extensive livestock breeding: 
its importance for rural economy and biodiversity

Dr Yannis Kazoglou
Decentralized Administration of Peloponnese, Western Greece & the Ionian 

Extensive livestock breeding remains an important economic activity in many rural areas of Greece; it 
supports local economies and inhabitants who do not wish to move to urban areas or to abandon traditional 
activities although the economic efficiency of many such businesses is not prosperous, especially over the 
last years. High production costs, unfair allocation of EU Common Agricultural Policy (Pilar 1) funds among 
farmers, insufficient marketing of local products, lack of genetic improvement programs of autochthonous 
breeds, the recent collapse of prices for sheep and goat milk – the basic ingredients of the globally well-
known Greek “Feta” cheese – as a result of massive imports of milk and non-effective controls in the 
market, predation of livestock by wolf and poisoning of guardian dogs are among the main problems 
faced by Greek stockbreeders. On the other hand, sheep, goat and cattle grazing play a major role in 
shaping and maintaining landscapes of very high diversity both in terms of structural characteristics 
(e.g. agro-silvo-pastoral systems) and biodiversity (e.g. specific habitat types, wild fauna and flora). The 
well-documented ecological role of grazing and pastoral breeding systems – with their visible effects 
throughout the Mediterranean basin since millennia – is increasingly being recognized and appears as 
a value to preserve, as well as to manage sustainably, in national legislation. According to a Common 
Ministerial Decision (CMD) issued in 2017, Grazing Management Plans (GMPs) will be produced for approx. 
250 Municipalities (out of 325 in total) covering more than 40% of the total terrestrial surface area of the 
country. Among other very important issues that will be studied by the GMPs, the need to establish feeding 
stations for carrion-eating birds will be investigated based on the relevant national and EU legislation 
and in accordance with the national program for the collection and management of dead livestock. Such 
management practices will further highlight the connection between traditional stockbreeding and nature 
conservation as they facilitate the daily life of stockbreeders and support rare species such as vultures.

Keywords: stockbreeding systems, autochthonous breeds, local products, grazing ecology, 
 grazing management plans, vulture feeding stations

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1TJlMf8soOCIHBZdowul_uqDJe3qLXwFp/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1TJlMf8soOCIHBZdowul_uqDJe3qLXwFp/view


36

The final countdown: an overview of the two LIFE projects for 
the protection of the Egyptian vulture in Greece

Dimitris Vavylis
Local anti-poison officer, Anti-Poison dog handler

The Egyptian vulture (Neophron percnopterus) is the most endangered species out of the four vulture species 
that can be found in the Balkans. Its status in the region is critical (EN in the IUCN Red List), especially in Greece 
where only five breeding pairs remained in 2018. The species faces many threats such as changes in traditional 
livestock farming and habitat loss, electrocution, poaching and egg taking for collectors and illegal use of poison 
baits. The latter has been proved to be the main reason of direct mortality for the species and is thus considered 
the most important threat in the Balkans, particularly in Greece. Two LIFE projects have tried to address the 
reasons causing the population’s dramatic decrease while increasing the knowledge about the species. A 
long list of actions were implemented during the first LIFE project “The Return of the Neophron” LIFE10 NAT/
BG/000152 (2011-2016) in Bulgaria and Greece, such as satellite tagging of birds, nest guarding, supplementary 
feeding, awareness raising, training seminars for law enforcement officers, establishment of the first antipoison 
dog units in Greece, operation of a national antipoison task force, development and endorsement of the Greek 
Species Action Plan, creation of land users network against poison baits and insulation of electricity pylons 
among others. A second LIFE project based on the findings, results and gaps of the previous one started in 2017. 
The “New LIFE for the Egyptian vulture” project (LIFE16 NAT/BG/000874), due to end in 2022, capitalizes on 
the efforts, know-how and progress of the previous project and has expanded many actions to include up to 14 
countries in the Balkans (mainly FYROM and Albania) as well as countries in the Middle East and Africa, aiming 
to take action in the areas where the species seasonal life circle (breeding, migration & wintering) occurs. Many 
threats can be site-specific and thus need concrete actions (illegal trade for belief-based practices or poisoning 
due to feral dog control with strychnine). The new project also proposes an innovative approach to species 
restocking, through the creation of a Balkan captive breeding population, the drafting of a feasibility study for 
the whole region, and pilot releases of captive-bred individuals in Bulgaria. 

Keywords: Egyptian vulture, endangered species, LIFE project, Cross-boundary collaboration 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1XvA_EISapFR2eI3mwQc8_1UoNLNY1TcX/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1XvA_EISapFR2eI3mwQc8_1UoNLNY1TcX/view


37

Review on poison baits situation in Greece:
the work of the Antipoison Task Force

Konstantina Ntemiri
Head of policy, Antipoison Task Force Coordinator 

Hellenic Ornithological Society/BirdLife Greece

The illegal use of poison baits is identified as one of the most important conservation problems in 
Greece. This practice has pushed several scavenger species, vultures in particular, to the brink of 
extinction. The mass poisoning incident in Nestos Straits that caused the collapse of the remaining 
largest colony of Griffon vultures in mainland Greece led the European Commission to start an 
infringement procedure against Greece. This crime also triggered the creation of the Antipoison Task 
Force (APTF), which consists of six environmental NGOs and the NHMC/UoC (Natural History Museum 
of Crete/University of Crete), and is coordinated by the Hellenic Ornithological Society. The APTF has 
developed a poisoning incident recording protocol, and recorded data is input into an Antipoison 
Data Base, which provides for the first time, a tool for data gathering in a systematic manner all the 
information regarding poisoning events. The protocol has now been adopted by the State through the 
endorsement of the Local Actions Plans against the illegal use of poison baits developed under the 
project LIFE16 NAT/BG/000874 “Egyptian Vulture New LIFE”. The members of the APTF implement 
a wide range of actions such as the recording of the known incidents and making them publicly 
available through reports, the submission of complaints, the implementation of training seminars for 
the competent local authorities, the submission of a draft national strategy against the illegal use of 
poison baits to the relevant ministries, and last but not least raising awareness and zero tolerance 
on local and national level against the environmental crime of wildlife poisoning.

Keywords: wildlife poisoning, Antipoison Task Force, Egyptian vulture, National Strategy Against  
 Poison, Local Action Plans Against Poison

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1vm4OaB3kV_r8nDbkd_O4tomf6cGhKdmY/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1vm4OaB3kV_r8nDbkd_O4tomf6cGhKdmY/view


38

Lessons learned from the first anti-poison dog units in Greece
Elzbieta Kret¹ & DimitrisVavylis²

1WWF Greece, Evros Project, 
2Hellenic Ornithological Society / Birdlife Greece

Between 2012 and 2015, seven Egyptian vultures (Neophron percnopterus) were recorded poisoned 
in Greece. To address this threat, two teams consisting of specially trained dogs for the detection 
of poisoned baits were created in 2014 in Central Greece and Thrace respectively. Since March 2014 
until June 2018 a total of 306 patrols were conducted, covering 685 km and detecting 146 poisoned 
animals and 146 poisoned baits. The most common species found dead was the domestic dog (Canis 
familiaris) with 88 dead poisoned individuals (60%), followed by the Red fox (Vulpes vulpes) with 30 
individuals (21%). 74% of the incidents took place during the months when the Egyptian vulture is 
present in Greece. Charges were pressed in 53.8% of the incidents, while toxicological analyses were 
carried out in 64.6%. The Anti-poison Dog Units are an innovative and effective prevention action that 
has contributed to throw some light on the extent of the illegal use of poison baits in Greece while 
preventing further poisonings.

Keywords: poisoned baits, Central Greece, Thrace, working dogs, Egyptian vulture

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1OcSJNE6N1wzO-cKG4ob2EA1etZle2GQG/view


39

“LIFE Natura Themis”: 
Awareness project on wildlife crime prosecution and 
environmental liability in NATURA 2000 areas in Crete

Dr Michalis Probonas
University of Crete – Natural History Museum of Crete (UoC – NHMC)

The LIFE Natura Themis (LIFE14 GIE/GR/000026) is a 5-year project (October 2015 – September 
2020), which aims to raise awareness about the prosecution of crimes against wildlife and to promote 
the application of environmental liability for the remediation of biodiversity damage in the NATURA 
2000 areas in Crete. The main project actions and means involved to reach the project objectives are 
presented, i.e. baseline survey conducted at the project’s start, concerning the evaluation of Crete’s 
population knowledge status on environmental crime and environmental liability; establishment 
of two (2) Environmental Law Observatories, in East and West Crete, respectively; awareness 
raising activities such as workshops, conferences, an application for smart devices that target 
both specialized social groups (e.g. lawyers, judges, prosecutors, public authorities, etc.) and local 
population of Crete; training seminars to develop specific skills to stakeholders; production of three 
(3) Technical Guides for specific targeted groups; usage of project website and local media as tools 
towards environmental awareness and last the development of specific indicators for the evaluation 
of the project effectiveness.

Keywords: NATURA 2000, Crete, protected areas, wildlife crime, environmental liability, prosecution 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/19Ik6S9AlURl-tUBeo1U_dRoVlX15YP4N/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/19Ik6S9AlURl-tUBeo1U_dRoVlX15YP4N/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/19Ik6S9AlURl-tUBeo1U_dRoVlX15YP4N/view


40

Vulture cases in ANIMA & «Paratiro»: 
a citizen science tool
Anna Kazazou & Maria Ganoti

Members of ΑΝΙΜΑ scientific committee

ANIMA is an NGO focusing on the rehabilitation of wild animals and operates the main First Aid Station 
for wildlife in Greece. Receiving wildlife from all over Greece, ANIMA treats more than 4.000 animals 
annually, many of which are rare, threatened or endangered species. During these last 13 years ANIMA 
has received 123 vultures i.e. four Cinereous vultures (Aegypius monachus), four Egyptian vultures 
(Neophron percnopterus) and 115 Griffon vultures (Gyps fulvus). The majority of the cases include 
disorientated, poisoned or injured vultures as quite often fledged vultures are found wandering by 
the sea or emaciated due to starvation. They simply require food and time to regain their strength, 
usually between 4-6 months, before they can be released back to the wild. The vultures which are 
poisoned due to the consumption of poisoned carcass or baits require immediate first aid actions and 
intensive care. Some vultures are found electrocuted or injured after colliding with power lines and 
wind turbines. Treatment usually involves an operation, while rehabilitation is necessary before they 
can fly again. The ANIMA’s aim is to release all rehabilitated, fit and healthy birds back into nature 
as soon as possible and to provide a safe place for those unable to be successfully released. These 
successes are often achieved through important collaborations and by training of local teams and 
operators in the provision of first aid to emergencies involving wildlife. ANIMA takes an active role in 
raising awareness regarding vulture conservation and their ecological services by engaging resident 
people. In this framework ANIMA implements the “Paratiro” project that deals with data collection 
on incidents of sick and injured wildlife across the entire territory of Greece.

Keywords: ANIMA, vultures, rehabilitation, poisoned, injured, «Paratiro»

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1p0MTpZSrRfDdR4dnUzENaTl3Phmor0nh/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1p0MTpZSrRfDdR4dnUzENaTl3Phmor0nh/view


41

Wind farm spatial planning and vulture sensitivity maps. 
Using telemetry to predict collision mortality 

at operating and proposed wind farms
Dr Dimitrios P. Vasilakis

Forestry Engineer
Decentralized Administration of Macedonia and Thrace, Soufli Forestry Service

Harnessing Aeolian energy by wind farms is considered as part of the solution for climate change effects 
mitigation. When wind farm spatial planning ignores Endangered Species Range Use (ESRU), serious conservation 
conflicts can arise. We present two such cases of wind farms Priority Areas from Greece (Thrace and Roumeli-
Epirus). For both we used telemetry data from vultures [19 (Aegypius monachus) and 5 Griffon Vultures (Gyps 
fulvus) respectively] so as to provide spatial prioritization for wind farm development on the basis of Species 
Specific Sensitivity Maps (SSSM). For Thrace, we additionally predict Cumulative Collision Mortality (CCM) for 
operating and proposed wind farms. Cinereous Black vultures CCM was found to be eight times greater in the 
future than currently (operating project, 5.45 deaths annually, 99% avoidance rate), equivalent to 44% of the 
current population (103 individuals) if all proposals for new wind farms are authorized (2744 ). We found that 
75% of the projects are planned in the Cinereous vulture core-area. Griffons’ core-area is covering 2270 km2, 
overlapping with three National Parks (16 Natura sites) and 674 wind turbines are under consideration within 
their borders (18% installation licenses). The over-concentration of wind farms in the Vulture’s Core-Areas is 
considered as severely problematic for vulture population persistence. Based on the precautionary principle, 
we propose vulture core areas to be declared as wind farm exclusion-zones and the authorities to promote the 
research on wind farm development and vulture conservation. Charismatic SSSMs, can offer a spatially explicit 
solution to the conflict between wind farm development and vulture conservation, favoring also other raptor 
species, especially when there is lack of data and large-scale development proposals are involved.

Keywords: NATURA 2000, Crete, protected areas, wildlife crime, environmental liability, prosecution 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ZdlP67BV5LpJDbXr6pbvnbAswrkwp2va/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ZdlP67BV5LpJDbXr6pbvnbAswrkwp2va/view


42

Vulture Conservation in Europe and the Balkan Peninsula
Dr José Tavares

Director Vulture Conservation Foundation

Europe is not usually regarded as a continent of vultures, but today our continent is becoming a 
reservoir for vulture abundance, vulture conservation know-how, and best practice. Europe´s vultures 
also offer a glimmer of hope in what is a dramatic situation elsewhere, with vultures virtually wiped 
out in South Asia (mostly due to veterinary drug Diclofenac) and undergoing a serious vulture crisis in 
Africa (mostly due to widespread poisoning). On the contrary, in Western Europe, 3 of the 4 European 
vulture species have increased significantly, and are reoccupying former historic range, thorough 
recolonizations or reintroductions. This is due to several factors: shared consensual priorities, 
good research underpinning conservation action, good legislation (EU nature directives), committed 
national, regional and/or local authorities with adequate enforcement capacity, funding (notably 
through the EU LIFE funding instrument) and capable NGOs. In this globally positive story, the 
Balkans are the next frontier – there vulture populations have been much depleted, and are scattered 
and fragmented, but we are now starting to see the beginning of the recovery curve that happened 
in western Europe, as Griffon vulture (Gyps fulvus) population is starting to increase, and Cinereous 
vultures (Aegypius monachus) are being reintroduced. But for this to be sustained, continuous 
work on the vulture´s main threats – poisoning, electrocution, collision, direct persecution, food 
availability and lead poisoning – should continue and be enhanced. The Balkans are important to link 
Europe’s vultures to those of the Middle East and the Caucasian region.

Keywords: vultures, conservation, success, reintroductions, Balkans, Know-how 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1w4EjEeWoapIHQquOiWonKtObF1JEgMRb/view


43

Balkan Vulture Action Plan with focus on the 
Balkan Anti-poisoning Project (BAPP)

Jovan Andevski
Vulture Conservation Foundation (VCF)

Poison is the single most important threat to vultures in the Balkan Peninsula, and has contributed to 
the regional extinction or severe depletion of all the species in the region. The Vulture Conservation 
Foundation has been working for more than a decade in the region, in close collaboration with 
conservation NGOs from individual countries, and has acquired practical experience in vulture 
conservation through the implementation of the Balkan Vulture Action Plan (BVAP) and knowledge 
of the poisoning issues therein. At present this practice is illegal in Europe, including the Balkan 
countries, but it is still in use by local people as a quick and affordable “solution” for resolving 
the conflicts with predators and other wildlife regarded as vermin. Its widespread use has also 
been facilitated by the poor enforcement of the legislation and uncontrolled use of pesticides. The 
Balkan Anti-Poisoning Project is a cross-border initiative bringing together wildlife conservation 
organizations, governmental agencies and other stakeholder such as hunting associations, farmers 
and scientists from five countries (Albania, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Greece and FYR of 
Macedonia) to tackle illegal wildlife poisoning by focusing of governmental engagement and law 
enforcement, and also securing regional collaborative network between them and with other western 
European countries more experienced on this subject.

Keywords: vultures, poisoning, pesticides, institutional engagement

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1mh9CcGSAxXUzh6JLqOxNCx9fSgVcLH-V/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1mh9CcGSAxXUzh6JLqOxNCx9fSgVcLH-V/view


44

LIFE-IP 4 NATURA - Integrated Actions for the Conservation 
and Management of NATURA 2000 Sites, Species, 

Habitats and Ecosystems in Greece
Alexandra Kavvadia

Hellenic Ministry of Environment & Energy

LIFE-IP 4 NATURA, the largest project in terms of duration and funding for the protection of the 
Greek nature, aims to develop and implement specific priority measures and policies included in the 
Greek “Prioritized Action Framework 2014-2020” for the management and conservation of the Greek 
Natura 2000 network. More specifically, the project in combination with additional funding (Assembly 
of Special Environmental Studies and Management Plans for NATURA 2000 sites in Greece), will 
implement several NATURA 2000 Management Plans (MPs) in four Administrative Regions and it will 
formulate, legally approve and implement Action Plans for species/habitats of Community Interest. 
Additionally, it will Map and Assess Ecosystem Services (MAES) of the Greek NATURA 2000 network 
and it will develop web-based interactive/cutting edge GIS tools for effective management of the 
NATURA 2000 network by competent authorities. Furthermore, the project will map all stakeholders 
involved in NATURA 2000 network, it will launch a nation-wide communication and dissemination 
campaign and it will monitor and coordinate all existing complementary funds relative to NATURA 
2000 network of the country. The project overall goal is to contribute to the development and 
implementation of National and European Union policy and legislation in the field of nature and 
biodiversity conservation and management.

Keywords: Natura 2000, LIFE Integrated Projects, PAF 2014-2020, complementary funds

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1D4kix6jNpq0lqmlCD9yawIRFIZW2tHT-/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1D4kix6jNpq0lqmlCD9yawIRFIZW2tHT-/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1D4kix6jNpq0lqmlCD9yawIRFIZW2tHT-/view


45

Vulture conservation in Croatia
Dr Goran Sušić

Ornithological Station Rijeka, Institute of Ornithology CASA
Grifon – Birds of Prey Conservation Society

In the beginning of the 20th century, Eurasian Griffons (Gyps fulvus) bred over the most of Croatia, 
in the mainland, along much of the Dalmatian coast and on not less than 11 Adriatic islands. 
However, during the second half of the 20th century, their population in Croatia has undergone a 
drastic decline in range and numbers. Today, breeding is confirmed only on five islands in Kvarner 
Archipelago (North Adriatic) and population is reduced to less than 100 breeding pairs. Although 
the species was legally protected in 1967, and the use of poisoned baits for predator control was 
banned in 1972, this practice never stopped among the local livestock breeders. The baits are usually 
placed against stray dogs, wolf packs, jackals, bears or wild boars which may inflict major damages 
to the shepherds. We estimate that 300-500 Griffons were poisoned during the last 50 years in 
Croatia. Poisoning causes 20.75% of Griffons’ mortality, and it is one of the most probable causes for 
extinction of the Egyptian (Neophron percnopterus) and Cinereous vulture (Aegypius monachus) from 
Croatia. Touristic disturbance occurs at nesting colonies, and it causes 50.31% of juvenile mortalities 
due to premature fledgling and drowning. Griffons are still shot (1.89%), many were electrocuted 
(8.18%), or killed by wind farms. Lead contamination of juveniles has been also recorded. There is a 
strong decline in the number of sheep in extensive farming on Cres and Krk islands during the last 40 
years, which have critically reduced the availability of food supply.

Keywords: vultures, Eurasian griffon, population decline, mortality, conservation, Croatia

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1baQ98HaP0mlci0PSmGEijpcKQkTFjiUd/view


46

Vulture conservation in Serbia
Dr Sasa Marinković¹ & Irene Hribšek²

1Institute for Biological Research «Siniša Stanković»
2The Birds of Prey Protection Foundation 

Eurasian Griffon (Gyps fulvus) was a frequent species in Serbia until the 1950s. Its decline was the 
result of the usage of poisoned baits in the anti-predator campaigns in the 1950s and 1960s, food 
unavailability, which was caused by changes in agricultural practices, decreasing number of grazing 
cattle and new veterinary practices – the obligation to bury carrions. Other threats were trophy 
hunting, habitat loss and man-made disturbances at breeding cliffs. In recent times, the species nests 
only in Western Serbia - Tresnjica, Uvac and Milesevka gorge. Efforts for Griffons’ legal protection 
begun in the 1970s with the establishment of the first Nature Reserve and the protection of the 
species by law; later on followed by the creation of Nature Reserves in Tresnjica (1995) and Uvac 
(1995). The Institute for Biological Research began demographic researches of Griffons in the 1980s. 
A supplementary feeding program, especially in the winter period, was crucial for the survival and 
increase of Griffon population in Serbia. The first feeding station operated in 1989 (at Tresnjica). The 
Institute for Biological Research, together with the Birds of Prey Protection Foundation and Belgrade 
University, has been engaged in monitoring population of vultures for more than three decades. The 
ringing and wing tagging started in 1986 and enable the research of foraging activities and migratory 
routes of vultures. Today the main causes of mortality are adverse weather condition, shooting and 
illegal trade (especially in the Middle East), but the most significant ones are still poisoning and 
electrocution. Network of feeding sites in Serbia will allow further increase of the population and 
improve conditions for the return of the Cinereous vulture (Aegypius monachus).

Keywords: vultures, Eurasian griffon, Serbia, monitoring, threats, conservation

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1up6dQ5jkBxeGjoaovvA4WRfHsC_KLU8X/view


47

Status of vultures in Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia 
(FYROM)

Emanuel Lisichanets
Nature Conservation Association – AQUILA

E-mail: e.lisichanets@gmail.com

From all four European vulture species, at present, only Griffon (Gyps fulvus) and Egyptian vultures 
(Neophron percnopterus) are found as breeding species in FYROM. The last Cinereous (Aegypius 
monachus) and Bearded vultures (Gypaetus barbatus) disappeared from FYROM in 2005 and 2006 
respectively. The main reasons for the extinction of vulture species have been: the abandonment 
of traditional grazing and livestock breeding as well as use of poisons against terrestrial predators 
and poaching. Poisoning is a serious threat to all vultures. Local stockbreeders and other people 
sometimes suffer from damages caused by wolves (Canis lupus), feral dogs and other terrestrial 
predators. Often the reaction of people having losses from such predators is to use poison baits, 
although this practice is illegal. Food availability, is the next most important factor for vulture 
survival. In the last 10 to 15 years this problem has been exacerbated: our experience has shown that 
feeding is a very important measure that attracts and keeps vultures in safe areas near the feeding 
places and colonies. Therefore “Team of NCA – Aquila” provides feeding regularly, once a week, in 
the feeding place Vitacevo. The feeding place at Vitacevo-Kavadarci is the most important, not only 
because it attracts a largest number of griffon , but also because in its vicinity there are 4-6 active 
nests of Egyptian vultures, that use the feeding place regularly. Unfortunately, in a small country 
like FYROM, facing many economic and social challenges, nature conservation is not of  high social 
priority. Despite all conservation efforts, but without any financial support, nearly three-quarters of 
the vulture populations have already been lost during the last 15 years, from various reasons, but 
most often because of illegal use of poisons.

Keywords: poisons, feeding places, Vitacevo, financial support

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1SbnVyON5giZWVWYlUG980PtnqCyJ4g-3/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1SbnVyON5giZWVWYlUG980PtnqCyJ4g-3/view


48

Vulture conservation in Bulgaria
Vladimir Dobrev1 & Ivaylo Klisurov2

1Bulgarian Society for the Protection of Birds
2Wildlife Rehabilitation and Breeding Centre
Green Balkans Federation – Stara Zagora

The vulture conservation in Bulgaria dates back to the early 80s when 2 of the 4 vulture species 
were already extinct. However, through establishment of feeding stations the Griffon vulture (Gyps 
fulvus) population started recovering while the Egyptian vulture (Neophron percnopterus) was still 
wide spread but with unknown population numbers. The Bulgarian Society for the Protection of 
Birds (BSPB), founded in the late 80s, started immediately the implementation of vulture monitoring 
programs and supported the further maintenance of “vulture restaurants” along with other NGOs, such 
as the Green Balkans. Through sustainable management of feeding stations and the establishment 
of a network of protected areas in the Eastern Rhodopes, the BSPB was directly involved in the 
positive trend of the Griffon vulture population. In 2016 the LIFE project “Conservation of Cinereous 
and Griffon vultures in the cross-border Rhodope mountains” enlarged the scale of the conservation 
and research actions on the species which increased from 10 breeding pairs in 1987 to 95 breeding 
pairs in 2018 and also supported the Cinereous vulture (Aegypius monachus) population. At the 
same time a LIFE project implemented by the Green Balkans, FWFF (Fund for Wild Flora and Fauna) 
and BPPS (Birds of Prey Protection Society) restored the Griffon vulture as a breeder in former 
breeding range of the species in Bulgaria. The active conservation of the Egyptian vulture (Neophron 
percnopterus) in Bulgaria started in 2003 when the BSPB launched a relevant project on the species. 
In 2005 started the marking of birds and colleting evidences for the existing threats and population 
numbers initiated, although over a period of 30 years (1980s onwards) about 80% of the Egyptian 
vulture population of the Balkans had been lost. The LIFE project “The Return of the Neophron” 
was a stepping stone towards applying urgent conservation measures to secure the survival of the 
species on the Balkans and along its migratory flyway.

Keywords: feeding stations, griffon vulture population increase, monitoring, marking

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1w-WMvVec7ue96H4D6bYFaDrQ_BXga-sK/view


49

Vulture conservation in Albania
Mirjan Topi1 & Stoyan C. Nikolov2

1Center for the Protection and Preservation of Natural Environment in Albania (PPNEA)
2Bulgarian Society for the Protection of Birds (BSPB)

E-mail: m.topi@ppnea.org

From the four species of the European vultures once breeding in Albania, only the Egyptian vulture 
(Neophron percnopterus) is still breeding with a very small population of only 14 individuals. At 
present (2018) there are nine breeding territories, of which five are occupied by pairs and four by 
single birds. Vulture Conservation Foundation has carried out the first most complete survey for 
the presence of vultures in Albania between the years 2004-2007. The Bulgarian Society for the 
Protection of Birds and partners, within the “LIFE Neophron” project, took over conservation efforts 
in 2012 and continued ever since. The population of the Egyptian vulture has undergone a dramatic 
decline during the last 40 years with a 5-fold population reduction The population of the species has 
remained stable only during the last decade. The main threat for the species in Albania has proved to 
be the use of poison baits set by shepherds, occurring in all of the species territories in Albania. The 
energy distribution network might be considered as the 2nd most important threat, heavily present 
within and around the breeding territories and composed from dangerous pylons of medium to small 
voltage. The main challenges for the conservation of this species nationally are the mitigation of 
these two threats.

Keywords: vultures, Egyptian vulture, Neophron percnopterus, Albania

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Dh6lZPF9tZC-4pjdQRzOLZNqFXTPMSRS/view


50

Carry on carrion; Conservation values of vultures 
from global to local perspectives

Maria Panagiotopoulou
Frangini str. 9, Thessaloniki, 54624, Greece

E-mail: buru97@gmail.com

Hundreds of scavenger species, ranging from microbes to insects, fish, mammals and birds, perform 
a vital task for the function of life on earth, by consuming decomposing dead biomass. Among them, 
vultures are unique obligate scavengers that first appeared 50 million years ago. Since the first 
hominids walked on earth, four million years ago, various co-evolutionary processes have tied 
human life with the vultures. Old World and New World vultures infiltrated myths and became 
symbols to peoples, in all continents where these magnificent species exist. In the long course of 
human prehistory and history, from followers of scavengers in their quest for food, humans gradually 
became the ‘leaders’ of the vultures, by providing carrion at an increasing rate during the last c. 
10,000 years of hunting and animal husbandry. However, since the end of the 20th century, rapid 
and extensive landscape and land use changes and implementation of new sanitary practices are 
depriving scavengers of their main food source. Moreover, «progress» and expansion of human 
societies in the modern world bring new threats such as; wind farms, power lines, and poison baits 
which make the status of all vulture species very unstable. Modern societies should ask themselves 
if they will allow vultures to perform their ecosystem services in the future or just let them perish.

Keywords: Human - vulture relation, Global vulture crisis

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1-YVGybxwwm9aWzgwONX4YliqOu22dNj2/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1-YVGybxwwm9aWzgwONX4YliqOu22dNj2/view


51

Popular mythologies about vultures 
and other carrion-eating birds

Dr Kalliopi Stara
Laboratory of Ecology, Department of Biological Applications and Technology

University of Ioannina, Ioannina, Greece
Hellenic Ornithological Society / Birdlife Greece

Vultures are emblematic birds that have a special role in the symbolic lore of local communities. Their 
necrophagous nature is the key to understanding different views about them. They may be sources of 
shamanistic power, bringers of the opportunity for spiritual rebirth, connected with funeral rites and 
magical healing praxis but also signs of evil, misfortune and miasma, because of beliefs related to 
unburied corpses. Vultures are perceived as «Nature’s cleaners», yet the image of a Griffon vulture 
(Gyps fulvus) often presages negative emotions and economic woes. On the other hand, Egyptian 
vultures (Neophron percnopterus) are categorized as beloved migratory birds because they arrive 
in the Balkans at the spring equinox, mediating symbolically the circle of time and not the end of 
this life as other vultures do. The conservation status of most vultures indicates a very high risk of 
extinction in the wild, making their future in our world uncertain. At the same time their position in 
modern culture is liminal because they stand actually and symbolically at the boundary between life 
and death, purity and dirt, wilderness and domestication, extinction and survival. This position on 
the margin is good to think about when contemplating new threats (wind farms, powerlines, poison 
baits, change in hygiene rules for the disposal of carcasses) and conservation practices (vulture 
restaurants, reintroduction), but also the ethics, moral codes and the survival of carrion eaters in 
modern societies.

Keywords: ethno-ornithology, cultural ecology, folklore, Greece, raptors, Gyps fulvus

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1PJPKgG8_Zj3AtaJz5L5UbF_NJqivV3Zh/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1PJPKgG8_Zj3AtaJz5L5UbF_NJqivV3Zh/view


52

Wild canids, stray dogs, livestock damage, 
poison baits, compensation policies and vulture survival: 

a complex equation, with or without solutions
Theodoros Kominos & Antonia Galanaki

Department of Zoology, School of Biology, Aristotle University of Thessaloniki, Greece
E-mail:tkominos@hotmail.com

Dogs (Canis familiaris) are widespread in the Greek countryside, in many occasions as free-ranging animals, 
found even far away from urban areas or human settlements. The populations of those dogs consist of feral and 
stray dogs which are solitary or living in packs, with no owners, of shepherd dogs often found near livestock 
shelters and of hunting dogs recorded during the hunting season which have owners. Dogs appear to exceed 
wild canids’ populations such as the Wolf (Canis lupus), the Golden jackal (Canis aureus) and the Red fox (Vulpes 
vulpes) in many cases; however this fact is poorly documented in Greece and further investigation would be 
needed to examine the potential interactions of free-ranging dogs with wild canids, their true numbers in the 
rural areas of Greece and their impact on domestic animals. In this study we present the results of camera traps 
placed for the study of wild canids in lowlands and semi-mountainous areas of western Greece in regions with 
human activities such as livestock-breeding and farming and we argue on how incidents of poisoned animals 
could be related to the numbers of dogs. Based on our results the free-ranging dogs have a high density and a 
widespread distribution in the study area. In order to survive, these animals may often attack domestic animals, 
fact that could also explain the frequent and extensive use of illegal poison baits that also affects the populations 
of wild canids and scavenging species including vultures and raptors. We give information on the problem that 
dogs can cause to wildlife and domestic animals, as identified in others parts of the world. We also question the 
Greek Agricultural Insurance Organisation data on the magnitude of damages attributed to wild animals and 
particularly to the Wolf, for the compensations to shepherds and livestock-breeders. Our findings explore the 
“dogs” factor in the complex equation of wildlife conservation and the perceived role of these largely ignored 
canids in livestock depredation and the consequences that may have on scavengers’ collapse in Greece.

Keywords: stray dogs, wild canids, wolf, vultures, poison baits, damage compensations, western Greece



53

Wind farm development, a potentially immense threat to 
raptor populations in Greece

Lavrentis Sidiropoulos1 & Dr Stavros Xirouchakis2

1Laboratory of biodiversity conservation, Department of Biological Applications and Technology
University of Ioannina, Ioannina, Greece / Hellenic Ornithological Society / Birdlife Greece

2University of Crete, School of Sciences & Engineering/ Natural History Museum 
University Campus (Knosos), Heraklion, P.C. 71409, Crete, Greece 

Wind energy facilities in Greece have been largely developed solely based on wind power potential, 
overcoming serious considerations of biodiversity issues. In the present study we present the most 
prominent cases of disregard to raptor conservation. This situation persists due to the absence of 
any formal assessment of cumulative impacts on regional and national scale and the absence of any 
meaningful statutory framework for exclusion zones. The necessary data required to properly assess 
population level impacts (e.g. additive mortality, displacement), such as accurate distribution maps 
and spatial use patterns for several species are currently absent. Meanwhile, up to date independent 
research on sensitivity mapping has been largely ignored and the licensing process advances on a case 
by case basis. We argue that unless certain restrictions are imposed to wind farm development such as 
exclusion zones, there is scope for severe and irreversible impacts on the integrity of raptor populations 
in their strongholds in Greece. In addition, habitat degradation will jeopardize the ecological coherence 
of the Special Protection Areas designated under the EU “Birds” Directive that host them. The European 
Commission has launched an infringement procedure against Greece for failure to comply with applicable 
EU legislation as regards wind farm planning and permitting across the country. It is hoped that in the 
upcoming revision of the Special Framework for Spatial Planning for Renewable Energy Sources, sensitivity 
mapping should be conducted and exclusion zones should be included in order to resolve the so far conflict 
between raptors conservation and wind farms development.

Keywords:  land-planning, SPAs, vultures, golden eagle, bonelli’s eagle, collision mortality, displacement

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1vAc4PjstggGKt8u1HXyLOmSe1cUTfeWL/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1vAc4PjstggGKt8u1HXyLOmSe1cUTfeWL/view


54

Reinforcement of vultures in Cyprus
material-methods and first results

Minas Stavrinides
Game and Fauna Service (Ministry of Interior- Cyprus)

The Griffon vulture (Gyps fulvus) population was declining dramatically in Cyprus during the last 
few years leading to a small nucleus of griffons numbering in December 2012, 10-11 individuals. A 
project carried out under an INTERREG (“Gross Border Cooperation Program Greece-Cyprus 2007-
2013”), that stared in September 2011, aimed to reinforce the local population of griffons. Overall 25 
immature vultures mostly born during 2012 and 2013 were brought from the island of Grete-Greece 
and were gradually released along with two individuals born in Limassol Zoo. All griffons were wing-
tagged and radio monitored via GPS/GSM transmitters. A poisoning event that occurred between 
November 2015 and March 2016 was responsible for the death of 11 individuals (six of them of Cretan 
origin). Nevertheless, nesting activity was recorded in 2017 where a pair of Cretan birds produced 
successfully a fledgling. Provided that poisoning cases remain low we expect the formation of more 
breeding pairs in the near future.

Keywords: population decline, project, poisoning, nesting activity, griffon vulture released actions

https://drive.google.com/file/d/19ru4g2ovVopA_7n1XasMMXYRh5wX78_K/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/19ru4g2ovVopA_7n1XasMMXYRh5wX78_K/view


55

Population boost of the Griffon vulture (Gyps fulvus Hablizl, 
1783) in Bulgaria based on reintroductions

Emilian Stoynov¹, Elena Kmetova-Biro², George Stoyanov³, Hristo Peshev¹, Ivelin Ivanov²,
Ilian Stoev², Luchezar Bonchev¹, Nadya Vangelova¹, Zlatka Nikolova², Lyubomir Iankov², 

Dimitar Parvanov4 & Atanas Grozdanov4

¹Fund for Wild Flora and Fauna, ²Green Balkans – Stara Zagora, 
³Birds of Prey Protection Society, 4Faculty of Biology, Sofia University “St. Kliment Ohridski”

The Griffon vulture was considered to be extinct as a breeding bird in Bulgaria by the end of the 
1960s. In 1978, the species was rediscovered in the Eastern Rhodopes with one breeding pair and less 
than 30 immature individuals. Despite the success of the immediately initiated and later intensified 
conservation measures the species increased very slowly and in next three decades its breeding 
range remained relatively small, located 20 to 30 km along the valley of the Arda River. The recovery 
of the species at national level was initiated in 2010 through a reintroduction project, where captive 
bred birds from Spain and France were translocated and released after being held in acclimatization 
aviaries. For seven years, more than 275 individuals were reintroduced in five sites – four along 
Balkan Mountains and one in the Kresna Gorge. In 2016, the first successful fledging of 11 chicks 
took place, meanwhile the species population was estimated at 25 breeding pairs that marked its 
successful reintroduction in three new sites namely the Vrachanski Balkan Nature Park (10 breeding 
pairs and 4 fledglings), the Eastern Balkan Mountains (8 pairs and 5 fledglings) and the Kresna 
Gorge (7 pairs and 2 fledglings). These pairs led the national population of the species to a further 
increase by ca. 20%. Together with the on-going growth of the autochthonous population in the 
Eastern Rhodopes (75-80 breeding pairs), the current national Griffon vulture population numbers 
100 breeding pairs that are distributed in 13 colonies while the species range has tripled from 3,220 
km² to more than 10,500 km².

Keywords: Re-introduction, vulture restaurants, vulture safe areas, Balkan Mountains, 
 Kresna Gorge, Vrachanski Balkan

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P54wSO0t16eM3fRWfLAYZcCFxVewaEUB/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P54wSO0t16eM3fRWfLAYZcCFxVewaEUB/view


56

Breakthroughs in combating poison-related challenges to 
vulture conservation in the Balkans that could be intensified 

and widely used elsewhere
Emilian Stoynov¹, George Stoyanov³, Hristo Peshev¹, Ivelin Ivanov²,

Ilian Stoev², Luchezar Bonchev¹, Nadya Vangelova¹, Zlatka Nikolova², Lyubomir Iankov², 
Dimitar Parvanov4 & Atanas Grozdanov4

¹Fund for Wild Flora and Fauna, ²Green Balkans – Stara Zagora, 
³Birds of Prey Protection Society, 

4Faculty of Biology, Sofia University “St. Kliment Ohridski”

Many different approaches and activities were implemented in the last two decades to combat 
wildlife poisoning in the Balkans. Despite the species and habitat protection measures undertaken 
by governments and the long-term engagement of NGOs in the Balkan region, the threat of poisoning 
is hardly controlled yet and so far remains misunderstood and underrated among specialized 
institutions and authorities. However, one could hardly relate a dead vulture found dead within the 
nest, or anywhere in the field, to the specific site where it was poisoned. In some cases, the birds or 
any other dead animals could be found next to the bait, but in the case of vultures, they could move 
to some or even tens of kilometers from the place where they consumed the poisoned meat. We 
introduce a new approach to track the vultures’ whereabouts and to use some individuals as poison 
“spy agents” in the field. The rapidly developing technologies of GPS bird tracking and the frequently 
affordable prices of data load possibility by GPRS network gave us a powerful tool to track vultures 
in real time via the internet and follow them in the field in case any suspicious behavioral observation 
is noticed. For a year and a half now, 15 Griffon vultures were and are still tracked in this intensive 
way in one LIFE project covering almost all of the vultures’ distribution on the Balkans.

Keywords: griffon vultures, poisoning, tracking

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1p6vMS_exWU7RT7SLXI6ne3hTEdinqlbc/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1p6vMS_exWU7RT7SLXI6ne3hTEdinqlbc/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1p6vMS_exWU7RT7SLXI6ne3hTEdinqlbc/view


57

Captive breeding in Bulgaria and Zoo networks in Europe
Ivaylo Klisurov

Wildlife Rehabilitation and Breeding Centre
Green Balkans Federation – Stara Zagora

The theme of the presentation touches upon the NGO of the “Green Balkans’ actions on vulture 
conservation in Bulgaria, focusing on the Wildlife Rehabilitation and Breeding Centre’s work in that 
field. The Wildlife Rehabilitation and Breeding Centre (WRBC) is a specialized unit of the Green 
Balkans Federation of Nature Conservation NGOs – Stara Zagora, concerned with the rehabilitation, 
treatment, recovery, and release of rare wild animals or species threatened with extinction. The 
Centre was created during 1990-1994 by activists of the “Green Balkans. The Centre has officially 
been approved as a CITES Rescue Centre in 2003 and is working on preventing bird crime and illegal 
trade. It operates with over 50 facilities specialized for rehabilitation, treatment, breeding and raising 
of rare species, including a clinic with specialized equipment, a surgery, an X-ray room, rehabilitation 
and recovery housings, a quarantine room and differently sized aviaries for accommodating birds 
able to fly. The entire complex covers a total area of 6.800 m .The Centre is involved with treatment 
and rehabilitation of vultures and their release to the wild. It is also dealing with captive-breeding 
of all the European vulture species and development of reintroduction programs. The staff is also 
developing educational activities and environmental youth programs.

Keywords: rescue center, rehabilitation, captive breeding, reintroduction

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1yJ4qWyC1AmUkstH93Iq4lI1annTChrMu/view


58

Vultures and animal by-products management in Greece: 
Legislation implementation and guidelines 

for the competent authorities
Vasilis Papadopoulos, Legal advisor

Konstantina Ntemiri, Head of policy, Antipoison Task Force Coordinator_
Hellenic Ornithological Society/BirdLife Greece

The provision of food to vulture populations, in areas where food availability is low or the use of 
poison bait is severe is regarded as a prerequisite for their survival, successful breeding and dispersal. 
The organization of supplementary feeding schemes through the establishment and operation of 
feeding stations as well as through the free carcasses and carrion disposal in spatially defined zones 
comprise significant management tools aiming to the long-term survival of the species. The present 
work constitutes an integrated proposal to the competent authorities in Greece for the necessary 
amendments that have to be executed in the view of the relevant EU Regulations. Greece has set 
up and operated only a small number of feeding stations countrywide during the last decades, in 
a rather unsystematic manner, lacking an overall national strategy on this issue and completely 
depending on external funds (e.g. LIFE projects). The country must implement a combined system 
of fenced supplementary feeding stations and a free carrion disposal scheme under a well-designed 
national strategy.

Keywords: animal byproducts, vultures, feeding sites, free disposal

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1bGbvX28LZwgFfqqlKfUGF161gAvshJpB/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1bGbvX28LZwgFfqqlKfUGF161gAvshJpB/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1bGbvX28LZwgFfqqlKfUGF161gAvshJpB/view


59

Rehabilitation legislation and facilities 
in Greece: past-present and future

Dr Christos Sokos
Hellenic Ministry of Environment & Energy

Department of Wildlife & Hunting Management 

Wildlife rehabilitation began in Greece by caring individuals and continued by non-governmental 
organizations. The ministerial decision of 2000 (Government Gazette Issue / FEK Β’ 223) gave the 
criteria and procedures for the approval and supervision of Rehabilitation Centers: objectives of Centers, 
agencies that can be permitted, supervising authorities, procedures and inspection, a summary of 
specifications about facilities. However, there are legal gaps and guidelines about collection and 
transportation of species and also for appropriate release. Rehabilitation needs extended expertise 
and ability. Universities and, the responsible for wildlife, Forestry Service should have been more 
involved. An Academic Wildlife Rehabilitation Center with the appropriate equipment and funding, 
and regional First Aid Stations would constitute an appropriate structure. Volunteers engaged in 
wildlife rehabilitation activities must attain a minimum level of competency. Generally, the topics of 
animal biology, nutrition requirements, treatment, and rehabilitation and habitat preferences are of 
great importance. In evaluating competency, a 100-question exam can be used and a seminar and 
practical training should also be the prerequisites for certification of wildlife rehabilitators.

Keywords: animal welfare, conservation, government, minimum standards

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1uR_ZaKxRViAptCg9KSShbcxgTlDYi8K1/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1uR_ZaKxRViAptCg9KSShbcxgTlDYi8K1/view




ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑΤΑ ΤΩΝ ΟΜΑΔΩΝ 
ΕΡΓΑΣΙΑΣ - ΣΥΜΠΕΡΑΣΜΑΤA

WORKING GROUP OUTCOMES - 
CONCLUSIONS





63



64

Picture 1: 
Snapshot of Round table I 

© Spyros Gioldasis



65



66



67

Picture 2: 
Snapshot of 

Round table II
© Spyros Gioldasis



68



69



70



71

Picture 3: 
Snapsot of Round table III 

© Spyros Gioldasis

Picture 4: 
Snapsot of Round table IV

© Spyros Gioldasis



72

3333



73



74



75



76

Picture 6: 
Snapshot of the Conclusions section

© Malvina Karanika

Picture 5: 
Snapshot from the presentation of the Conclusions section

© M. Tavares

What about captive birds of Greek origin in the captive breeding projects?
The story of 2 Bearded Vultures 



ΕΙΚΟΝΕΣ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΔΙΕΘΝΗ 
ΣΥΝΑΝΤΗΣΗ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΑΣ 

ΣΤΟ ΜΕΣΟΛΟΓΓΙ

PHOTOS FROM THE 
INTERNATIONAL WORKSHOP 

IN MESSOLONGHI



78

Picture 7: 
The president of Messolonghi-Akarnanina National Park, Fotis Pergantis and the Mayor of 

Messolonghi Municipality Karapanos Nikolaos. 
© Spyros Gioldasis

Picture 8: 
The chairmen of the meeting representing the Ministry of Environment 

and Energy (Rigas Tsiakiris), the scientific board (Giannis Kazoglou) 
and the Messolonghi Forestry Service (Elina Ganatsiou). 

© Spyros Gioldasis



79

Picture 9: 
Snapshot of the presentation of the invited speaker Dr José Tavares, 

Director of Vulture Conservation Foundation (VCF) explaining why Europe 
is nowadays considered as the “Vulture continent”. 

© Kalliopi Stara

Picture 10: 
Snapshot of the of the invited speaker Jovan Andevski, 

presenting the Balkan Anti-poisoning Project (BAPP). 
© Spyros Gioldasis



80

Picture 11: 
A snapshot from the workshop meeting, which more than 54 people attended. 

© Spyros Gioldasis

Picture 12: 
The conference hall of Messologhi municipality where all presentations took place. 

© Spyros Gioldasis



81

Picture 13: 
Snapshots of the field trip for the participants of the International workshop 

to Kleisoura canyon where a local Griffon vulture colony exist; 
participants try to find marked birds from other areas where they work. 

© Spyros Gioldasis

Picture 14: 
Hristo Peshev from Bulgaria (FWFF) has just photograpged a Griffon vulture 

with a wing-tag that has been tagged by him last year in Bulgaria!!! 
© Kalliopi Stara



82

Picture 15: 
Field trip for the participants of the International workshop to Kleisoura canyon 

where a local Griffon vulture colony exists, birds are shown flighing over the breeding site. 
© Spyros Gioldasis

Picture 16: 
The participants in the field trip to Kleisoura canyon where a local Griffon vulture colony exist. 

© Spyros Gioldasis



83

Picture 17: 
The two Griffon vultures at the rehabilitation cage. 

© Nikos Paterekas

Picture 18: 
A snapshot of the satelliting marking of one Griffon vulture by Hristov Peshev 

with the help of the Head of Messologhi Forestry Service. 
© Nikos Paterekas



84

Picture 19: 
A snapshot  just before the release of the two Griffon vultures. 

© Nikos Paterekas

Picture 20: 
The first  flight after a year of rehabilitation. 

© Ioannis Kasvikis



85

Picture 21: 
A snapshot of the first flight of the released Griffon vulture 

named “Nikoleta” in the Paliarolaka gorge, after a year of rehabilitation, 
showing the wing-tag and the GPS transmitter. 

© Nikos Paterekas

Picture 22: 
Messolonghi wetland comlex is a paradise not only for birds of prey 

but also for waterbirds, waders and shorebirds that winter here in huge numbers. 
© Kalliopi Stara



86

Picture 23: 
A shnapsot of the birdwatching which took place in the churchyard 

of the small outlying church of Saint Nikolas Koundros. 
© Kalliopi Stara

Picture 24: 
The small outlying church of Saint Nikolas Koundros which is located 

in the southwest of Aitoliko, at the foot of the Katsa hill. 
© Kalliopi Stara



ΔΗΜΟΣΙΕΥΜΑΤΑ

PUBLICITY



88

ΔΕΛΤΙΟ ΤΥΠΟΥ / PRESS RELEASE (in Greek)

 

  Αιτωλικό, 11/12/2018

ΔΕΛΤΙΟ ΤΥΠΟΥ

«WORKSHOP FOR THE FUTURE OF VULTURES IN BALKANS: 
TACKLING THREATS AND BUILDING NETWORK OPPORTUNITIES» 

(Ελληνική απόδοση τίτλου): 
«Συνάντηση Εργασίας για το Μέλλον των Γυπών στα Βαλκάνια: Δόμηση ενός Δικτύου για την 

Αξιοποίηση των Όποιων Δυνατοτήτων Αντιμετώπισης των Απειλών τους». 

Μεσολόγγι – Αιτωλικό, 07 – 09 Δεκεμβρίου 2018
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….
Διεθνής Συνάντηση Εργασίας πραγματοποιήθηκε με εξαιρετικά μεγάλη επιτυχία στο Μεσολόγγι από 07 
- 09/12/2018 όπου κλήθηκαν και συμμετείχαν διακεκριμένοι επιστήμονες χωρών των Βαλκανίων οι 
οποίοι έχουν ασχοληθεί μακροχρόνια με την μελέτη, έρευνα, διαχείριση και προστασία των διαφόρων 
ειδών γυπών και ως εκ τούτου διαθέτουν την εξαιρετικά πολύτιμη και απαραίτητη επιστημονική 
εμπειρία στο θέμα ώστε:  
Πρώτον να παρουσιάσουν την κατάσταση αυτών των ειδών στις χώρες τους και άρα με την ανταλλαγή 
των πλέον πρόσφατων επιστημονικών δεδομένων να υπάρξει μία αποτίμηση για όλη τη Βαλκανική. 
Δεύτερον να διαφωτίσουν και να ενημερώσουν για πρακτικές και δράσεις που έχουν μακροχρόνια 
εφαρμόσει με επιτυχία για να αντιμετωπίσουν τα σοβαρά προβλήματα που επιδέχονται αυτά τα υψίστης 
οικολογικής σημασίας είδη, και 
Τρίτον για να συζητηθεί το πως μπορούν όλοι οι εμπλεκόμενοι να  συνεργαστούν μέσω ενός δικτύου για 
να προωθηθεί συστηματικότερα και αποτελεσματικότερα η διατήρηση αυτών των άμεσα απειλούμενων 
με εξαφάνιση ειδών για τα οποία η περιοχή του Μεσολογγίου - Ακαρνανικών αποτελεί μία από τις 7 
κρισιμότερες περιοχές επιβίωσής τους σε ολόκληρη την Βαλκανική χερσόνησο.
Συμμετείχαν 50 ειδικοί επιστήμονες περιλαμβανομένων όλων των στελεχών του Φορέα Διαχείρισης 
Λιμνοθάλασσας Μεσολογγίου - Ακαρνανικών Ορέων καθώς και εκπροσώπων άλλων Φορέων 
Διαχείρισης (Εθνικού Πάρκου Τζουμέρκων Περιστερίου και χαράδρας Αράχθου, Αμβρακικού Κόλπου 
- Λευκάδας), περιβαλλοντικών οργανώσεων και ομάδων (Ελληνική Ορνιθολογική Εταιρία, WWF-
Ελλάς, ANIMA, Vulture Conservation Foundation, Grifon – Birds of Prey Conservation Society Serbian 
Bird of Prey Society, Green Balkans, Fund for wild Flora and Fauna in Bulgaria, Ορνιθοπαρατηρητές 
Μεσολογγίου, Κυνηγετικός σύλλογος Μεσολογγίου), σχετικών αρχών της Διοίκησης [(Δασαρχεία 
Μεσολογγίου, Αριδαίας, Σταυρούπολης Ξάνθης και Σουφλίου), του Υπουργείου Περιβάλλοντος και 
Ενέργειας, Αποκεντρωμένη Διοίκηση Πελοποννήσου, Δυτικής Ελλάδας και Ιονίων Νήσων, Υπηρεσία 
Θήρας και Πανίδας Κύπρου] καθώς και Ερευνητικών Ινστιτούτων (Ινστιτούτο Βιολογικών Ερευνών του 
Πανεπιστημίου του Βελιγραδίου, Μουσείο Φυσικής Ιστορίας Κρήτης) και Πανεπιστημίων (Πανεπιστήμιο 
Ιωαννίνων, Κρήτης, Αριστοτέλειο Πανεπιστήμιο Θεσσαλονίκης και Σόφιας).



89

Την ευθύνη της διοργάνωσης είχε ο Φορέας Διαχείρισης Λιμνοθάλασσας Μεσολογγίου - Ακαρνανικών 
Ορέων με υπεύθυνους συντονιστές τους Γιάννη Κασβίκη και Μαλβίνα Καρανίκα η οποία σήκωσε και 
το βάρος της όλης προετοιμασίας. Στη διοργάνωση συνεισέφερε και το Δασαρχείο Μεσολογγίου με 
στελέχη του. Η έμπνευση και η ουσιαστική διάρθρωση της διοργάνωσης ανήκει στον Δρα Ρήγα Τσιακίρη 
(δασολόγο - περιβαλλοντολόγο και επιστημονικό συνεργάτη του Υφυπουργού Περιβάλλοντος και 
Ενέργειας Γεώργιου Δημαρά) ο οποίος συνεισέφερε και εμπράκτως σε πάρα πολλές πτυχές της. 
Η διοργάνωση στέφθηκε με απόλυτη επιτυχία και την τρίτη ημέρα διεξήχθη απελευθέρωση δύο όρνιων 
στον Αράκυνθο τα οποία βρέθηκαν πριν ένα έτος ελαφριά δηλητηριασμένα στην ευρύτερη περιοχή, 
περιθάλφθηκαν και φιλοξενήθηκαν αρχικά στο κέντρο περίθαλψης ΑΝΙΜΑ και αργότερα από τον 
Φορέα μας σε ειδικό κλωβό επανένταξης του οποίου την εποπτεία είχε ο φύλακας του Φ.Δ./Λ.Μ.-Α.Ο. 
Παλαιός Νίκος. Την απελευθέρωση παρακολούθησαν οι συμμετέχοντες ειδικοί επιστήμονες καθώς 
και εκδρομείς της οργάνωσης περίθαλψης αγρίων ζώων «ΑΝΙΜΑ». Στο ένα όρνιο τοποθετήθηκε και 
δορυφορικός πομπός παρακολούθησης, όπως αντίστοιχα είχε πραγματοποιηθεί με επιτυχία παλαιότερα 
και με τον «Αλέξη», το άλλο όρνιο που απελευθερώθηκε εδώ και βρίσκεται φέτος και πάλι στην περιοχή 
της Υεμένης. 
Ο Φορέας μας απευθύνει ιδιαίτερες ευχαριστίες στους παρακάτω:
Στη Δημοτική Αρχή που διέθεσε την πολύ λειτουργική αίθουσα του Δημαρχείου για τις εργασίες. 
Ιδιαίτερα στον κύριο Δήμαρχο και Αντιπρόεδρο του Φορέα μας  κύριο Νίκο Καραπάνο ο οποίος και 
χαιρέτησε στην έναρξή της. 
Στο Πράσινο Ταμείο που χρηματοδότησε τη συνάντηση.
Στον Δασάρχη Μεσολογγίου κύριο Γιώργο Φούντα και τους συνεργάτες του που συνέδραμαν με 
ποικίλους τρόπους στη διοργάνωση.  
Στη Σχολική Επιτροπή Δευτεροβάθμιας Εκπαίδευσης του Δήμου της Ι.Π. Μεσολογγίου για τις αίθουσες 
που διέθεσε για τις συναντήσεις των ομάδων εργασίας που δούλεψαν το Σάββατο το απόγευμα. 
Στον κύριο Ράμμο, ιδιοκτήτη του λατομείου «Ήφαιστος» όπου εδώ και μήνες φιλοξενείται ο Κλωβός 
Επανένταξης των όρνιων που απελευθερώθηκαν την Κυριακή το πρωί. 

Φωτογραφική Κάλυψη Εκδήλωσης: www.sgioldasis.com



90

Picture 25: 
Publication in 

news websites 
in Greece

Picture 26: 
Publication in 

news websites 
in Greece



91

Picture 27: 
Publication in 

news websites 
in Greece

Picture 28: 
Publication in 

news websites 
in Greece



92

Picture 29: 
Publication in 

news websites 
in Greece

Picture 30: 
Publication in 

news websites 
in Greece



ΣΥΝΤΟΜA ΒΙΟΓΡΑΦΙΚΑ 
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΟΜΙΛΗΤΩΝ

AUTHORS SHORT CVs





95

Ioannis Kasvikis is an Enviromental Manager M.Sc. - Department of Man-
agement & Protection of University of Ioannina. After joining the university 
of Ioannina, Ioannis has participated in several conferences and seminars 
on environmental sciences and for the management of protected areas. 
Since 2009 he has been working as an Environmental Officer at the Man-
agement Body of Messolonghi lagoon – Akarnanika Mountains and he is 
responsible for the supervision, guarding of the whole protected area and 
in particular for the conservation of rare birdlife.

Kostas G. Papakonstantinou is representing Environmental Non-Gov-
ernmental Organizations in the Board of the Management Body of Messo-
longhi lagoon – Akarnanika Mountains. He is an Ecologist – Environmental 
Educator and has been a past Chairman of Hellenic Ornithological Society/
BirdLife Greece.

Nikos Noulas is a volunteer (IBA Caretakers) and active in the protection, 
promotion of protected areas GR092 “Messolonghi - Etoliko Lagoon Na-
tional Park, lower and estuary rivers Acheloos and Evinos and the Islands 
of Echinades”. He has collaborated with the Hellenic Ornithological Society, 
the Hellenic Wildlife Care Center (EKPAZ), the Wildlife Conservation Soci-
ety (ANIMA), the Prespa Protection Society, the Messolonghi - Akarnanika 
Mountains Management Body. He organizes awareness raising and public 
awareness actions with presentations at local schools and accompanying 
nature clubs visiting the national park.

Yiannis Deligiannis is a forester, currently working at the  Forestry Service 
of Messolonghi. Since 1997 he has participated as a volunteer in various 
actions regarding wild fauna and vultures in particular. Since 2002 he has 
been working as a forester in various public bodies and NGOs. On 2006 he 
has acquired his MSc in “Sustainable Management of Protected Areas”. In 
his thesis he discussed the evolution of the cultural landscape of the Xi-
romero oak forest.

Stratis Bourdakis is a forester, working in bird monitoring, conservation 
and management projects. Has worked and still collaborates with Hellenic 
Ornithological Society for the protection of vultures.

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1LWCg6tQ6Hkph3WnMzvh_2v8qEwOysmaa/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1eSVmII0Qb0t9of8oUKFBU9_eQafctKdh/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1JOtcl4yVRf7tiBL7X7FC6n-WAEl0mJj7/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1SG04HAGqlRD6f16gxKKHPhqwCLIcqU4I/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1bHf1se0M_hHH2WBljtU_2L70BFRepzUY/view


96

Theodora Skartsi is a forester working for the long-term project of WWF 
Greece in Dadia forest and Thrace since 1993. She has been involved in 
several actions aiming to the protection of rare vultures and raptorial spe-
cies of Thrace like monitoring, ringing, managing threats, increasing local 
capacity and sensitization. Moreover, she has been involved in establishing 
and operating of the Information Centre and ecotourism in Dadia forest.

Panagiotis M. Vafeidis, Forester-Environmentalist, M.Sc. Forest Policy-
Forest Legislation, is an experienced Forest-Law enforcement officer and 
wildlife photographer. He currently serves as head of the Forest Protection 
department and minor offence prosecutor of the forest office of Stavroupoli 
(Decentralized Administration of Macedonia & Thrace, Forest Directorate 
of Xanthi, Greece) while he participates in European Union funded programs 
regarding the protection of wildlife.

Konstantinou Pantelis is a Forest Protection Specialist, working for the 
Forestry Service of Aridaia since 2007. He has participated as an external 
collaborator in various Balkan programs and organizations related to main-
taining the balance of nature - recording and monitoring of wildlife, flora 
and fauna and avifauna-, as well as detection of possible threats. Since 
2004, he has been chairing the “Chryssetos” Environmental Protection for 
three consecutive 3-year periods, organizing day sessions and lectures to 
raise awareness among social groups, both on environmental management 
and renewable energy sources. Ηe has participated in various conferences 
in Greece and the Balkans, collaborated with foreign ornithological envi-
ronmental groups and continues making presentations as a forestry official. 

Dr Rigas Tsiakiris is a forest ecologist, (2018-2019) working as the Scientif-
ic consultant of the Deputy Minister of Environment and Energy. Since 1990, 
he has worked in several international vulture conservation projects, one of 
which included the creation of a feeding station for the last known bearded 
vulture individual in the mainland of Balkans. Thereafter he inspired several 
people to be involved in active raptor conservation management; cultural 
landscapes preservation and forest conservation science. With postgradu-
ate studies in Great Britain in the field of Ecology, he finished his PhD in the 
Department of Biology, Aristotle University of Thessaloniki, with a thesis on 
the management of protected areas and threatened bird species, through 
sustainable agricultural production. He has published more than 100 pa-
pers, studies and articles in scientific journals, books and conferences and 
has presented his work for the wider public in several newspapers, maga-
zines and workshops.

https://drive.google.com/file/d/18vmCb2821ykXKR1VMQ9sNpMjBgAhvbP4/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/17C6m0wVvtWjOYtgR-g286tcf2dLAvePo/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1mM057vXswnCfKrfRIiaHZBUvaoMhGn7t/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ydP7D71_IOcKf3g8hWi0Hj8hbc4zb-qt/view


97

Stavros Xirouchakis (1965) studied Biology at the University of Athens/ 
Greece (1990), acquired an MSc degree with distinction (1993) on Wildlife 
Management & Pest Control at Reading University/ UK and a PhD degree 
(2002) on Environmental Biology at the University of Crete/ Greece. His 
post-doctoral research was on spatial ecology of Griffon vulture (Gyps ful-
vus) at the Biology Department of Crete University. He has been involved in 
18 projects related to bird ecology and management and has published 50 
peer-reviewed scientific papers. Currently he belongs to the laboratory Ac-
ademic Staff of the School of Sciences and Engineering of Crete University.

Dr Yannis Kazoglou is an agronomist and rangeland ecology expert, cur-
rently (Dec. 2018) working at the Decentralized Administration of Pelopon-
nese, Western Greece & the Ionian. Based in Prespa National Park with 
his family since 1997, he has participated in many conservation projects 
including grazing management actions. From December 2016 to April 2018, 
as scientific adviser of the Deputy Minister of Environment & Energy, he 
actively co-worked on the production of important national legislation acts 
on the management bodies of protected areas, the grazing management 
plans, the expansion of the Natura 2000 network and bird species action 
plans.

Dimitris Vavylis was born in 1987 and raised in Trikala, next to the unique 
rock formations of Meteora. He studied biology at the Aristotle University 
of Thessaloniki focusing on ornithology. Just after his graduation he worked 
as a field ornithologist in the LIFE project “The Return of the Neophron” in 
the area of Meteora and later as the handler of a detection dog for poi-
soned baits, having investigated over 40 poisoning events. Since 2017, in 
the framework of the LIFE project “New Life for the Egyptian vulture” he is 
working as local anti-poison officer, focusing on the active search for poi-
soned baits as well as the creation of a network of local stakeholders and 
authorities against the use of poisoned baits.

Konstantina Ntemiri has studied Environmental Science and holds an MSc 
on Sustainable management of protected areas. Since 2014, she has been 
working for the Hellenic Ornithological Society/Birdlife Greece as Head of 
Policy, handling countless cases regarding bird crime. She is also the co-
ordinator of the AntiPoison Task Force. This Task Force consists of seven 
environmental NGOs and bodies. The main objective of the Task Force is 
to promote proposals and institutional changes to eradicate the killing of 
wildlife by poison baits and to highlight the extent of this conservation 
problem at local and national level.

https://drive.google.com/file/d/12xV872gA5j3Ei449uSFutZPcYQ2kCpF5/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1TJlMf8soOCIHBZdowul_uqDJe3qLXwFp/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1XvA_EISapFR2eI3mwQc8_1UoNLNY1TcX/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1vm4OaB3kV_r8nDbkd_O4tomf6cGhKdmY/view


98

Elzbieta Kret as a wildlife ecologist has been working on birds of prey, 
amphibians, reptiles and big ungulates as red deer. In 2009 she joined the 
WWF Greece team in Dadia, Thrace and since then she has been working 
mostly on vultures’ monitoring, wind farm impact, telemetry, poisoning is-
sue and public awareness. Since 2014 together with her four-legged col-
league, Kiko has been contributing to tackling the problem of poison baits.

Dr Michalis Probonas, Physicist PhD, is a graduate of the Physics Depart-
ment of the School of Sciences of the National and Kapodistrian University 
of Athens. In 1992 he obtained a PhD degree from the Medical School of the 
National and Kapodistrian University of Athens. Since 1998, he has been 
working at the University of Crete – Natural History Museum of Crete (UoC 
– NHMC) and is the Scientific Coordinator of the Ecology & Environmental 
Management Laboratory of NHMC. He has published a series of scientific 
papers and articles in newspapers, magazines, conference proceedings and 
books on environmental issues. 

Maria Ganoti is the President of ANIMA. Graduated of the Faculty of Phi-
losophy of the University of Athens, she was a member of the New Ecology 
editorial committee. She is a member of the Ornithological Society since 
1985, founding member of the Hellenic Wildlife Care Center and founding 
member of ANIMA with thirty-one years experience in nursing and reinte-
gration of wild animals.

Anna Kazazou earned a bachelor’s degree in faculty forestry and natural 
environment from Aristotle University of Thessaloniki. She has a master’s 
degree in conservation of biodiversity from Faculty of Biology, University of 
Barcelona. She currently works as a bird curator at Attica Zoological park 
and is a member of the scientific board and animal management consulting 
team at ANIMA. She has a ten years’ experience in wildlife rehabilitation.

Dr Dimitris Vasilakis is a forester with major interests in nature conserva-
tion and raptors spatial movement ecology. He is currently working in the 
Greek Forestry Service (Soufli) being responsible for Dadia’s National Park 
forest management. Since 2003, he has worked on raptor conservation, fo-
cusing on the effect of wind farms on vultures. He wishes to contribute in 
to the effort to safeguard vultures’ survival in the Balkans helping to the 
sensitive spatial planning of wind farms.

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1OcSJNE6N1wzO-cKG4ob2EA1etZle2GQG/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/19Ik6S9AlURl-tUBeo1U_dRoVlX15YP4N/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1p0MTpZSrRfDdR4dnUzENaTl3Phmor0nh/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1p0MTpZSrRfDdR4dnUzENaTl3Phmor0nh/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ZdlP67BV5LpJDbXr6pbvnbAswrkwp2va/view


99

José Pedro Tavares, is a biologist with a PhD on ornithology. He worked 
for the Portuguese Government National Park Service, and spent 12 years 
at the Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB). There he managed 
the RSPB programme in five countries: Turkey, Greece, Cyprus, Portugal and 
Spain. Is working for the Vulture Conservation Foundation since 2013, aim-
ing to develop the VCF into a sustainable, effective, leading organization 
securing the protection of vultures and their habitats. This work involves 
not only on-the ground conservation projects and activities on vultures, 
but also, crucially, organizational development and management.

Jovan Andevski started working as a project assistant on a vulture con-
servation project in North Macedonia, then as a coordinator for the Balkan 
Vulture Action Plan (for the Black Vulture Conservation Foundation and the 
Frankfurt Zoological Society). Experience of 15 year in vulture conservation, 
project management and coordination in the Balkan and across Europe, has 
been involved in the Black vulture reintroduction project in France and the 
Griffon vulture reintroduction project in Bulgaria and Sardinia and in ac-
tions against poisoning. He is currently working for the Vulture Conserva-
tion Foundation as European Regional Coordinator of the Vulture MsAP and 
Vulture Programme Manager.

Alexandra Kavvadia is a biologist, currently working as Project Manager of 
the project LIFE-IP 4 NATURA for the Ministry of Environment and Energy. 
Experienced environmental consultant skilled in field studies planning and 
implementation, data collection, analysis and processing, terrestrial habi-
tats and vegetation categories mapping through GIS techniques, evalua-
tion of the conservation and protection status of habitats, plant and animal 
species, design and implementation of management plans for protected 
areas, elaboration of special ecological evaluation studies in accordance 
with Art. 6 of the Habitats Directive, design of monitoring programmes, 
mitigation solutions in compliance with wildlife/nature legislation design.

Dr Goran Sušić is ornithologist, currently working in a Ornithological Sta-
tion Rijeka, which is a part of Institute of Ornithology of Croatian Academy 
of Sciences and Arts. Since 1981 he has worked in scientific study and con-
servation of Griffon vultures in Croatia. He established two nature reserves 
for Griffons, several feeding places, two rescue centers for their rehabilita-
tion and two NGOs: Eco-center Caput Insulae-Beli and Griffon – Birds of 
Prey Conservation Society with the main purpose to prevent extinction of 
Griffons in Croatia. In 25 years, he has increased the number of breeding 
pairs of Griffon vultures in Croatia from 60 to 140 pairs.

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1w4EjEeWoapIHQquOiWonKtObF1JEgMRb/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1mh9CcGSAxXUzh6JLqOxNCx9fSgVcLH-V/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1D4kix6jNpq0lqmlCD9yawIRFIZW2tHT-/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1baQ98HaP0mlci0PSmGEijpcKQkTFjiUd/view


100

Dr Saša Marinković is a biologist ornithologist, works at the Institute for 
Biological Research “Siniša Stankovic” University of Belgrade, working as 
a science researcher and lecturer. Since 1985, he has introduced monitoring 
of the Griffon vulture in Serbia. He is also author of the program of Griffon 
vulture protection in Serbia. He establishes the Birds of Prey Protection 
Foundation in 1994, from 1995 to 1999 manages the Special Nature Re-
serve Uvac and that introducing a program of measures for the active pro-
tection of Griffon vultures. He is the initiator program for the resettlement 
and settlement of Griffon vulture in Bosnia and Herzegovina and eastern 
Serbia has been launched.

Irena Hribšek is a biologist, working on protection and conservation of 
Griffon vultures in Serbia. Since 2009 she is active member of a team for 
population monitoring, ringing and wing-tagging of Griffon vultures in Ser-
bia. Since 2012 she is on the position of director of Birds of Prey Protection 
Foundation, currently finishing PhD studies in population dynamics and mi-
gration of Griffon vultures at the Department of Animal Ecology and Geog-
raphy, Faculty of Biology, University of Belgrade.

Emanuel Lisichanets is working since 2001 with several NGO’s in several 
research and nature conservation projects as a filed researcher, team mem-
ber or leader. Lately with “NCA-Aquila”, he is focusing on birds of prey and 
vultures, monitoring yearly their colonies and breeding success (especially 
griffon vultures, imperial eagles, lesser kestrels as also white storks) and 
he is preparing annual and monthly environmental and species conserva-
tion reports. He is also a presenter on several training courses for con-
servational volunteers and educational workshops for different group of 
participants. He has participated in several international congress about 
raptors and is a co-author of books and article about raptor conservation 
in North Macedonia. 

Ivaylo Klisurov is an ecologist, currently working as the Manager of the 
Wildlife Rehabilitation and Breeding Centre in Bulgaria. The Centre is a 
specialized unit of Green Balkans’ work program concerned with the reha-
bilitation, treatment, recovery, and release of rare wild animals or species 
threatened with extinction. Since 1995, he has worked in several vulture 
projects including reintroduction, hacking technics and breeding captivity 
of Breaded, Egyptian, Griffon and Cinereous vultures.

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1up6dQ5jkBxeGjoaovvA4WRfHsC_KLU8X/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1up6dQ5jkBxeGjoaovvA4WRfHsC_KLU8X/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1SbnVyON5giZWVWYlUG980PtnqCyJ4g-3/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1w-WMvVec7ue96H4D6bYFaDrQ_BXga-sK/view


101

Mirjan Topi is an Albanian ornithologist. He holds a MSc degree for the Uni-
versity of Copenhagen in Denmark in environmental sciences and currently 
is a staff member of the center for the Protection and Preservation of the 
Natural Environment in Albania (PPNEA). Co-author of the first complete 
field guide for birds of Albania and several research articles in the field of 
ornithology in Albania. His main conservation work is related to the protec-
tion of the Egyptian vulture (Neophron percnopterus) in Albania.

Maria Panagiotopoulou has graduated from the School of Forestry and 
Natural Environment of the Aristotelian University of Thessaloniki (AUTH). 
Since 1986 she has been active in the conservation of wild birds and their 
habitats in Greece and for almost three decades she has done ornithological 
research and conservation work  in major wetlands of North Greece (Nestos 
Delta, Vistonida Lake, Thracian lagoons, Evros Delta, Lakes Koroneia, Volvi 
and Kerkini, Axios Delta), in mountainous areas (Rhodhopi Mts., Voras Mt., 
Parnassos, Oiti e.t.c.), but also in the North Aegean seascape. She com-
pleted her first Master’s Degree (Biology School of AUTH) on Corry’s Shear-
water Calonectris diomedea and her second Master’s Degree in the Ecology 
Department of Lund University, Sweden, on population and evolutionary 
ecology. She has led numerous bird groups of American, Dutch, English and 
Greek birders in Greece and in the Balkans.

Dr Kalliopi Stara started her carrier working as ethnographer and then de-
signing and implementing Environmental Education and Public Awareness 
activities. From 2012 works as a researcher at the Department of Biological 
Applications and Technology of the University of Ioannina, Greece, where 
from 2016 teaches Cultural Ecology. Her research interests are focused on 
the study of Sacred Natural Sites, Non-Wood Forest Products and Ethno-
ecology. Ethnoornithology and especially conceptualizations of raptors and 
carrion eating birds are among her favorable research topics.

Theodoros Kominos is a Zoologist, currently working on his PhD on the 
study of the Balkan lynx, in the Department of Zoology, School of Biology 
at the Aristotle University of Thessaloniki. He has long-term experience in 
wild bird studies working on species for over 25 years on  raptor migration; 
monitoring schemes of common & farmland birds; study of endangered 
species incl. vultures, Greater Spotted Eagle, Lesser Kestrel, Eleanora’s 
Falcon, Woodpeckers, Montagu’s Harrier. He is currently working on mam-
mals, incl. the study of wild canids’ interactions such as golden jackal and 
wolf with feral dogs and research on large mammals in Mt. Rhodope & on 
mustelids. He worked for 9 years in protected areas management as Head 
of Board of the Management Authority of Acheron, Kalamas Rivers & Corfu 
Island, in NW Greece.

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Dh6lZPF9tZC-4pjdQRzOLZNqFXTPMSRS/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1-YVGybxwwm9aWzgwONX4YliqOu22dNj2/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1PJPKgG8_Zj3AtaJz5L5UbF_NJqivV3Zh/view


102

Dr Antonia Galanaki is a Zoologist with a PhD in Conservation Biology. 
She is currently doing a post-doc research in Zoology, in the School of Biol-
ogy, at the Aristotle University of Thessaloniki on the monitoring of large 
mammals using new technologies and apps. She has been involved in the 
study of wild fauna particularly birds and mammals. Her work experience 
includes participation in studies for the lesser kestrel, vultures and GSE 
and research on mammals, mainly the Eurasian otter, but also on large 
mammals and other mustelids. She was involved in the management of 
protected areas for 9 years as Head of Board of Mt. Oiti National Park, in 
central Greece. She is interested in the study of biodiversity in HNV farm-
lands and in agro-ecosystems.

Lavrentis Sidiropoulos is an ecologist - field ornithologist with extensive 
experience in raptor monitoring and conservation in N. Greece. He is cur-
rently studying for a PhD in the department of Biological Applications at 
the University of Ioannina, on the ecology of the Golden Eagle. His interest 
in raptor science was kindled when he participated as a volunteer in the 
creation of a feeding station for the last known Bearded vulture on conti-
nental Balkans. 

Minas Stavrinides obtained his BSc in Fisheries and Wildlife Management 
from Michigan State University in 2001. From 2002 he is working at the 
Game and Fauna Service in Cyprus. From 2004 up to today, he is working 
as the Head District Officer in both Limassol and Paphos districts which 
are the main habitat areas for Griffon vulture in Cyprus. Leading a group of 
Game Wardens, he is caring out variable actions regarding wildlife manage-
ment, protection, conservation as well as hunting regulations that benefit 
wildlife.

Dr. Emilian Stoynov (1976) geography, zoology and ecology educated, ex-
pert in conservation, reintroduction and management of vultures and their 
habitats. Chairman of the management board of the Bulgarian NGO “Fund 
for Wild Flora and Fauna” (http://fwff.org), which is active since the year 
2000 in reintroduction and conservation projects for all aspects of vultures 
and their habitats conservation in Kotel Mountain and Kresna Gorge in Bul-
garia. Author and co-author of more than 100 scientific studies and papers .

Hristov Peshev was born on 03/31/1979 in Blagoevgrad. Since 2010 he 
is a member of FWFF and since 2012 - a Field Assistant in reintroduction 
of Griffon vulture in LIFE for Kresna Gorge and NEW LIFE FOR THE VUL-
TURES. Wildlife photographer and graphic designer.”

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1vAc4PjstggGKt8u1HXyLOmSe1cUTfeWL/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/19ru4g2ovVopA_7n1XasMMXYRh5wX78_K/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P54wSO0t16eM3fRWfLAYZcCFxVewaEUB/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1p6vMS_exWU7RT7SLXI6ne3hTEdinqlbc/view


103

Vasileios Papadopoulos is an attorney-at-law, holder of a Master’s de-
gree in “Environmental Governance and Sustainable Development”. His 
main practice areas include Civil Law, Penal Law, Commercial Law and En-
vironmental Law. Since 2016 he collaborates with the Hellenic Ornithologi-
cal Society as Legal Adviser.

Christos Sokos is a Wildlife Ecologist (MSc, MSc, PhD) with broad research 
interests and more than 18 years of professional experience. Now he is 
working for Department of Wildlife & Hunting Management of Hellenic Min-
istry of Environment. His research focuses on avian and mammalian popu-
lations management and conservation, bird migration, ecology of wildlife 
diseases, human dimensions and hunting management.

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1bGbvX28LZwgFfqqlKfUGF161gAvshJpB/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1uR_ZaKxRViAptCg9KSShbcxgTlDYi8K1/view




ΕΥΡΕΤΗΡΙΟ ΣΥΓΓΡΑΦΕΩΝ

AUTHOR INDEX



106

List of authors Page
Andevski Jovan  ....................................................................................................................................................................43
Bonchev Luchezar .......................................................................................................................................................... 55, 56
Bourdakis Stratis  .................................................................................................................................................................29
Deligiannis Yannis  ................................................................................................................................................................28
Dobrev Vladimir .....................................................................................................................................................................48
Galanaki Antonia  ..................................................................................................................................................................52
Ganoti Maria  ..........................................................................................................................................................................40
Goran Sušić  ...........................................................................................................................................................................45
Grozdanov Atanas  ........................................................................................................................................................ 55, 56
Hribšek Irena  .........................................................................................................................................................................46
Iankov Lyubomir  ............................................................................................................................................................ 55, 56
Ivanov Ivelin  ................................................................................................................................................................... 55, 56
Kasvikis Ioannis .....................................................................................................................................................................25
Kavvadia Alexandra  .............................................................................................................................................................44
Kazazou Anna  .......................................................................................................................................................................40
Kazoglou Yannis  ...................................................................................................................................................................35
Klisurov Ivaylo  ............................................................................................................................................................... 48, 57
Kmetova-Biro Elena  ............................................................................................................................................................55
Kominos Theodoros  .............................................................................................................................................................52
Konstantinou Pantelis  ........................................................................................................................................................32
Kret Elzbieta  .........................................................................................................................................................................38
Lisichanets Emanuel  ...........................................................................................................................................................47
Marinković Sasa  ...................................................................................................................................................................46
Nikolov Stoyan C. ..................................................................................................................................................................49
Nikolova Zlatka  ............................................................................................................................................................. 55, 56
Noulas Nikos  .........................................................................................................................................................................27
Ntemiri Konstantina  ..................................................................................................................................................... 37, 58
Panagiotopoulou Maria  ......................................................................................................................................................50
Papadopoulos Vasileios   ....................................................................................................................................................58
Papakonstantinou Kostas ..................................................................................................................................................26
Parvanov Dimitar  .......................................................................................................................................................... 55, 56
Persev Hristo  ................................................................................................................................................................. 55, 56
Probonas Michalis .................................................................................................................................................................39
Sidiropoulos Lavrentis .........................................................................................................................................................53
Skartsi Dora  ..........................................................................................................................................................................30
Sokos Christos .......................................................................................................................................................................59
Stara Kalliopi .........................................................................................................................................................................51
Stavrinides Minas  ................................................................................................................................................................54
Stoev Ilian ........................................................................................................................................................................ 55, 56
Stoyanov George  ........................................................................................................................................................... 55, 56
Stoynov Emilian  ............................................................................................................................................................ 55, 56
Tavares José  .........................................................................................................................................................................42
Topi Mirjan ..............................................................................................................................................................................49
Tsiakiris Rigas  .......................................................................................................................................................................33
Vafeidis Panagiotis  ..............................................................................................................................................................31
Vangelova Nadya  .......................................................................................................................................................... 55, 56
Vasilakis Dimitris P.   ............................................................................................................................................................41
Vavylis Dimirtis ............................................................................................................................................................... 36, 38
Xirouchakis Stavros....................................................................................................................................................... 34, 53

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1mh9CcGSAxXUzh6JLqOxNCx9fSgVcLH-V/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P54wSO0t16eM3fRWfLAYZcCFxVewaEUB/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1bHf1se0M_hHH2WBljtU_2L70BFRepzUY/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1SG04HAGqlRD6f16gxKKHPhqwCLIcqU4I/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1w-WMvVec7ue96H4D6bYFaDrQ_BXga-sK/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1p0MTpZSrRfDdR4dnUzENaTl3Phmor0nh/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1baQ98HaP0mlci0PSmGEijpcKQkTFjiUd/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P54wSO0t16eM3fRWfLAYZcCFxVewaEUB/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1up6dQ5jkBxeGjoaovvA4WRfHsC_KLU8X/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P54wSO0t16eM3fRWfLAYZcCFxVewaEUB/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P54wSO0t16eM3fRWfLAYZcCFxVewaEUB/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1LWCg6tQ6Hkph3WnMzvh_2v8qEwOysmaa/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1D4kix6jNpq0lqmlCD9yawIRFIZW2tHT-/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1p0MTpZSrRfDdR4dnUzENaTl3Phmor0nh/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1TJlMf8soOCIHBZdowul_uqDJe3qLXwFp/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1yJ4qWyC1AmUkstH93Iq4lI1annTChrMu/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P54wSO0t16eM3fRWfLAYZcCFxVewaEUB/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1mM057vXswnCfKrfRIiaHZBUvaoMhGn7t/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1OcSJNE6N1wzO-cKG4ob2EA1etZle2GQG/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1SbnVyON5giZWVWYlUG980PtnqCyJ4g-3/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1up6dQ5jkBxeGjoaovvA4WRfHsC_KLU8X/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Dh6lZPF9tZC-4pjdQRzOLZNqFXTPMSRS/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P54wSO0t16eM3fRWfLAYZcCFxVewaEUB/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1JOtcl4yVRf7tiBL7X7FC6n-WAEl0mJj7/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1vm4OaB3kV_r8nDbkd_O4tomf6cGhKdmY/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1-YVGybxwwm9aWzgwONX4YliqOu22dNj2/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1bGbvX28LZwgFfqqlKfUGF161gAvshJpB/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1eSVmII0Qb0t9of8oUKFBU9_eQafctKdh/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P54wSO0t16eM3fRWfLAYZcCFxVewaEUB/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1p6vMS_exWU7RT7SLXI6ne3hTEdinqlbc/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/19Ik6S9AlURl-tUBeo1U_dRoVlX15YP4N/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1vAc4PjstggGKt8u1HXyLOmSe1cUTfeWL/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/18vmCb2821ykXKR1VMQ9sNpMjBgAhvbP4/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1uR_ZaKxRViAptCg9KSShbcxgTlDYi8K1/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1PJPKgG8_Zj3AtaJz5L5UbF_NJqivV3Zh/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/19ru4g2ovVopA_7n1XasMMXYRh5wX78_K/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P54wSO0t16eM3fRWfLAYZcCFxVewaEUB/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P54wSO0t16eM3fRWfLAYZcCFxVewaEUB/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P54wSO0t16eM3fRWfLAYZcCFxVewaEUB/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1w4EjEeWoapIHQquOiWonKtObF1JEgMRb/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Dh6lZPF9tZC-4pjdQRzOLZNqFXTPMSRS/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ydP7D71_IOcKf3g8hWi0Hj8hbc4zb-qt/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/17C6m0wVvtWjOYtgR-g286tcf2dLAvePo/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P54wSO0t16eM3fRWfLAYZcCFxVewaEUB/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ZdlP67BV5LpJDbXr6pbvnbAswrkwp2va/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1XvA_EISapFR2eI3mwQc8_1UoNLNY1TcX/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/12xV872gA5j3Ei449uSFutZPcYQ2kCpF5/view


LIFE-IP 4 NATURA (LIFE16 IPE/GR/000002)


	PROCEEDINGS_2022_CD_25_1_22s_f.pdf (p.1-107)
	front2022.pdf (p.1)
	PROCEEDINGS_2022_CD_25_1_22s.pdf (p.2-107)

	back2022.pdf (p.108)

